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January 2, 2026
VIA IZIS

Board of Zoning Adjustment
of the District of Columbia
441 4™ Street, NW, Suite 210-S
Washington, DC 20001

Re: BZA Case No. 21377: 4730 and 4750 Benning Road, SE (Square 5344, Lots 1 and 2)
Applicant’s Prehearing Submission & Updated Architectural Plans

Dear Members of the Board:

On behalf of Hampton East Owner LLC (the “Applicant”), the owner of the property that
comprises a portion of Lots 1 and 2 in Square 5344 (the “Property’’), we hereby submit the enclosed
Prehearing Submission attached at Exhibit A and Updated Architectural Plans attached at Exhibit
B pursuant to Subtitle Y §§ 300.15 and 300.16. This submission provides a summary of the
application and updates the Board of Zoning Adjustment (the “Board”) on developments since the
Applicant filed its application on August 19, 2025, including outreach to the affected Advisory
Neighborhood Commission (“ANC”).

Based on the enclosed materials, as well as the case record, the Applicant respectfully
requests that the Board grant the requested special exception relief pursuant to Subtitle U § 421
and Subtitle X § 901.2 to permit the construction of a new residential development in the RA-1
zone and an area variance pursuant to Subtitle X § 1000.1 from the lot frontage requirement of
Subtitle C § 303.4, which requires a minimum street frontage of 30 feet for new lots to be used
and occupied by an apartment house.

As indicated in the Certificate of Service below, a copy of this Prehearing Submission and
Updated Architectural Plans is being served on ANC 7E, the Office of Planning, and the District
Department of Transportation. The Applicant looks forward to presenting the application to the
Board at the public hearing on February 4, 2026, and appreciates the Board’s consideration on this
request.


http://www.hklaw.com/

Respectfully submitted,

HoLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

By: %2’2/‘

K}v/rus Lamont Freeman
Madeline Shay Williams
Enclosure

cc: Certificate of Service

Exhibit A: Prehearing Submission
Exhibit B: Updated Architectural Plans

#531738440_v1



Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on January 2, 2026, a copy of the foregoing Prehearing Submission
and Updated Architectural Plans was served by electronic mail on the following at the addresses
stated below.

DC Office of Planning
Joel Lawson
joel.lawson@dc.gov

Maxine Brown-Roberts
maxine.brownroberts@dc.gov

District Department of Transportation
Erkin Ozberk
erkin.ozberk1(@dc.gvo

Advisory Neighborhood Commission 7E
7E@anc.dc.gov

Commissioner Natasha Dupee
ANC 7E Chair, SMD 7E04
7E04@anc.dc.gov

% = 9”/‘
Kyrus Lamont Freeman

Madeline Shay Williams
Holland & Knight LLP
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Hampton East Owner LLC

BZA Application No. 21377
4730 & 4750 Benning Road SE (Square 5344, Lots 1 and 2)

Applicant’s Prehearing Submission (30-Day Filing)
January 2, 2026

Holland & Knlght
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Property Location — 4730 & 4750 Benning Road SE (Square
5244, Lots 1 and 2)

- Located in the Marshall F
Heights neighborhood. S .

SeatP feasan
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 Bounded by Fletcher-Johnson F e 5
Recreation Center to the north, . j
F Street SE to the south,
Benning Road SE to the west, -~ . ™
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and St- LOU iS Street SE tO the Hw (o) ‘:J“ N {3\@: ’@\
east. ! \.

« Within the RA-1 zone.
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roposed Development — Site Plan
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Proposed Development — Plat

PROPOSED

LOT LINE

5.0~ WIDE_ W/W
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i
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018 WEST

#501 ST. LOUIS STREET, SE
PROPOSED '8-STORY W/ LOWER
LEVEL AND ROOFTOP PENTHOUSE
¢

2B RESIDENTAL UNITS)

B.0%5.5' BALCONY:

EX. DRIVE AISLE TO BE
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Overview of BZA Application and Zoning Relief Requested

BZA Application No. 21377 filed on August 19, 2025.

Request for:

1.  Special exception approval pursuant to Subtitle U § 421 and Subtitle X § 901.2 to permit the construction of a new
residential development in the RA-1 zone, and

2.  Areavariance approval pursuant to Subtitle X ? 1000.1 from the lot frontage requirement of Subtitle C § 303.4, which
requires a minimum street frontage of 30 feet for new lots to be used and occupied by an apartment house.

* Summary of justifications for relief:
— Number and mix of units, including family-sized and Inclusionary Zoning (1Z) units
— Consistent with purposes and of RA-1 zone
— Compatible with existing development in the area
— Physical configuration of Property is an exceptional and unique condition

— Existing multifamily building presents a peculiar and exceptional practical difficulty for compliance with frontage
requirement

BZA public hearing February 4, 2026.
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Existing Conditions

Photograph #2: Subject Property and existing multifamily building
Photograph #1: Subject Property and Existing Conditions on Lot 2 in Square 5344 (looking SW)

. aph #4: Existi rb St. Louis A . SE (looking NW
Photograph #3: Existing multifamily buildings on Lots 1 and 2 in Sq. 5344 Fhotographs #4 EX T EEeR s Avenne st fooking )
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Existing Conditions

Photograph #5: Available street frontage on St. Louis Ave, SE (looking SE)
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Proposed Residential Development

* Three-story apartment house consisting of 28 units with a mix of two-, three-,
and four-bedroom units

* Inclusionary Zoning (1Z) units will contribute to affordable housing stock

* Amenities
— Some units with balcony or outdoor deck space
— Green roof
— Solar panels
— 11 long-term bicycle spaces (above minimum requirements)

Holland & Knight 9



Proposed Residential Development
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Proposed Subdivision

LOT OCCUPANCY EXHIBIT

SCALE: 1"=100'
T
) /
/l
PROPOSED LOT AREA = 26,115 SF
LOT DCCUPANCY AREA = 89,624 5F

({OCCUPAMNCY SHOWN [
QCCUPANCY % = .
= 40% REQUIRED FOR RA-1 ZOME PER 11F DCMR 2101
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Frontage on St.
Louis St. SE (5 ft.)

Modified Lot 1 — Blue
Modified Lot 2 — Purple

Proposed New Lot (subdivision) — Red

2501 ST. LOUIS STREET, SE
ED 3-STORY W/ LONER



Special Exception Criteria
Subtitle U § 421.1-421.4 — New Residenfial Developments (RA-1)

421.1 — In any of the RA-1 zones, all new residential developments, except those comprising all one-family detached and
semi-detached dwellings, shall be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment as special exceptions pursuant to Subtitle X,
Chapter 9, in accordance with the standards and requirements in that section.

421.2 — The Board of Zoning Adjustment shall refer the application to the relevant District of Columbia agencies for
comment and recommendation as to the adequacy of the following:

a)  Existing and planned area schools to accommodate the numbers of students that can be expected to reside in the
project; and

b)  Public streets, recreation, and other services to accommodate the residents that can be expected to reside in the
project.

421.3 — The Board of Zoning Adjustment shall refer the application to the Office of Planning for comment and
recommendation on the site plan, arrangement of buildings and structures, and provisions of light, air, parking, recreation,
landscaping, and grading as they relate to the surrounding neighborhood, and the relationship of the proposed project to
public plans and projects.

421.4 — In addition to other filing requirements, the developer shall submit to the Board of Zoning Adjustment with the
application a site plan and set of typical floor plans and elevations, grading plan (existing and final), landscaping plan, and
plans for all new rights-of-way and easements.

Holland & Knight




Special Exception Justification

Subtitle U § 421.1-421.4 — New Residenfial Developments (RA-1)

421.1 — Special exception requirement for new development in RA-1 Zone
* Applicant has requested special exception relief under Subtitle X § 901.2.

421.2 — District agency review of adequacy of schools, public streets, and other services to accommodate new
residents

*  Proposed number of mix of unit sizes is intended to accommodate family-sized households.

* The estimated SY27-28 utilization rates for schools in which the Property is zoned indicate that the expected student population
could be accommodated.

* Subject BZA application will be reviewed by relevant District agencies as needed to ensure expected population can be supported.

421.3 — OP review of development compatibility
* Applicant will work with the Office of Planning to ensure Project’s compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood.

421.4 — Additional submission requirements
* Applicant has submitted the requirements of this provision.

Holland & Knight




Special Exception Criteria

Subtitle X § 901.2 — Special Exception Review Standards

The Board of Zoning Adjustment is authorized under § 8 of the Zoning Act, D.C. Official Code § 6-
641.07(g)(2), to grant special exceptions, as provided in this title, where, in the judgment of the
Board of Zoning Adjustment, the special exceptions:

a) Will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and Zoning
Maps;

b)  Will not tend to affect adversely, the use of neighboring property in accordance with the
Zoning Regulations and Zoning Maps; and

c) Will meet such special conditions as may be specified in this title.

Holland & Knight



Special Exception Justification

Subtitle X § 901.2 — Special Exception Review Standards

a) Wil be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and Zoning Maps;

* Project is consistent with the purposes of the RA-1 zone, which is intended to “provide for areas predominantly
developed with low- to moderate-density development.” (Subtitle F § 101.4)

b)  Will not tend to affect adversely, the use of neighboring property in accordance with the Zoning
Regulations and Zoning Maps; and

* Project is designed to integrate with the surrounding multifamily buildings.
« Surrounding services and infrastructure are capable of accommodating new residents.

 Project will not result in adverse impacts on parking availability as existing multifamily buildings have sufficient
parking.

* Project will contribute to affordable housing stock without introducing any substantial negative impacts.

c)  Will meet such special conditions as may be specified in this title.
* Project complies with criteria of Subtitle U § 421 as previously outlined.

Holland & Knight



Area Variance Criteria

Subtitle X § 1000.1 — Area Variance Review Standards

The Board of Zoning Adjustment is authorized under D.C. Code § 6-641.07(g)(3) and Subtitle X
§ 1000.1, to grant a variance from “the strict application of any regulation adopted under D.C.
Official Code §§ 6-641.01 to 6-651.02” when the following conditions are met:

1. The property is affected by exceptional size, shape, or topography or other extraordinary or
exceptional condition or situation;

2. The owner would encounter peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties or undue hardship if
the zoning regulations were strictly applied; and

3. The variance would not cause substantial detriment to the public good and would not
substantially impair the intent, purpose, and integrity of the zone plan as embodied in the
Zoning Regulations and Map.

Holland & Knight



Area Variance Justification

Subtitle X § 1000.1 — Area Variance Review Standards

1. The property is affected by exceptional size, shape, or topography or other extraordinary or
exceptional condition or situation;

« Physical configuration — The Property comprises Lots 1 and 2, which have an irregular, interlocking configuration
that effectively traps the Property between Lots 1 and 2 and lacks independent street frontage.

« Surrounding uses — The Property cannot obtain street frontage from the north, west, or south as the Property is
bounded by H.D. Woodson High School, residential buildings, and a multifamily building, respectively. Therefore,
the only available frontage is on St. Louis Street SE with the lot configuration provided the Applicant’s proposed
subdivision.

« Zoning requirements — Subtitle C § 302.2 requires any new primary building to be located on a separate lot of
record. As such, the Property’s unique configuration along with the mandatory subdivision requirement gives rise
to the practical difficulty outlined on the next slide.

Holland & Knight



Area Variance Justification

Subtitle X § 1000.1 — Area Variance Review Standards

2. The owner would encounter peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties or undue hardship if the
zoning regulations were strictly applied; and

* Due to the existing multifamily building on Lot 1, the Property can only obtain five feet (6 ft.) of street frontage
along St. Louis Street SE.

» There is no alternative means to comply with the street frontage requirement without demolition of existing
improvements, acquisition of adjoining property, or other infeasible measures.

3. The variance would not cause substantial detriment to the public good and would not
substantially impair the intent, purpose, and integrity of the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning
Regulations and Map.

* Project would deliver 28 new residential units, including family-sized and IZ units, in a transit-accessible location.
* Requested relief advances the purpose and preserves the integrity of the frontage requirement.

* Requested relief also supports the purpose of RA zones, which are intended to promote flexibility by allowing a
variety of resident development types.

Holland & Knight



Precedents — Area Variance from Frontage Requirements
of Subtitle C §303.4

« BZA 21237 (2025) — OP recommended approval (Exhibit 23)

— Extraordinary or Exceptional Situation or Condition:

“The subject property is an existing tax lot that was developed prior to the zoning regulations and
has lot frontage that is below the minimum required for lot recordation for apartment houses.
There is no new land immediately available to rectify this nonconformity for subdivisions.
The existing lot width of the property along with the existing use of the lot as a 4 unit
apartment building create an exceptional condition that prohibits the lot from being
compliant with the subdivision requirements under the zoning regulations.”

— Practical Difficulty
“Strict application of the zoning regulation would result in practical difficulty as it prohibits the

development of the property, as the lot cannot physically meet the lot frontage standard for
new record lots with apartment houses. Granting this relief would allow the recordation of the
property as a lot of record, and allow the applicant to begin the project.”

Holland & Knight



Precedents — Area Variance from Frontage Requirements
of Subtitle C §303.4

- BZA 20951A (2024) — OP recommended approval (Exhibit 23)
“The Applicant has no ability to widen its street frontage as they do not have ownership
of either abutting property, and owners of those lots have not indicated a willingness to
sell their abutting lots for the purposes of widening the street frontage of the newly
created record lot.

Therefore, the physical pre-existing condition of the street frontage, without the ability
to add street frontage, creates an exceptional situation of the lot resulting in a practical
difficulty for the Applicant in satisfying the condition of Subtitle C § 303.4.”

Holland & Knight



Community Outreach
« September 2025 — present:

- Presented to ANC 7E Executive Committee
— Presented at full ANC 7E Monthly Meeting twice
— Door knocking and meeting with nearby residents

* Filings in support:
— Petition in support (Ex. 17)
— 12 letters in support (Ex. 18-29)

* No letters in opposition have been filed in the record as of the date of this
submission

Holland & Knight



Questions?

Hampton East Owner LLC

BZA Application No. 21377
4730 & 4750 Benning Road SE (Lots 1 & 2 in Square 5344)

Applicant’s Prehearing Submission (30-Day Filing)
January 2, 2026
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HAMDPTON EAST 2

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

12/30/2025
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SDO1

HAMPTON EAST 2, WASHINGTON, DC

COVER SHEET

12/30/2025
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ZONING & BUILDING CODE DATA:

BUILDING DATA:

PROJECT NAME: HAMPTON EAST - Ii
PROJECT ADDRESS: XX' ST LOUIS STREET SE, WASHINGTON, DC 20019
PROJECT NARRATIVE

THE PROJECT IS A NEW RESIDENTIAL BUILDING WITH A CELLAR, PLUS 3 FLOORS. WE ARE CREATING 28 NEW RESIDENTIAL UNITS.

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES:

2017 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BUILDING CODE (DCMR 12A)

2017 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA MECHANICAL CODE (DCMR 12E)

2017 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PLUMBING CODE (DCMR 12F)

2017 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FIRE CODE (DCMR 12H)

2017 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (DCMR 12I)
2017 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE (DCMR 12J)
2014 NFPA NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (DCMR 12C)

ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 2009

2011 NFPA NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (DCMR 12C)

2016 DC ZONING REGULATIONS (DCMR 11)

|Z CALCULATIONS

Step

Calculation Description

Example Numbers*

Formula/Rule

Result

Total Residential Gross Floor

27,816 sq. ft.

Application Box 24

27,816 sq. ft.

ZONING DATA:

SQUARE & LOT NO.:
LOT AREA:
ZONING DISTRICT:

5344/ PARTS OF LOTS 1 & 2
25,783.6
RA-1

REGULATION (ZR) ALLOWED PROVIDED
BUILDING HEIGHT 40 X 22'7?
3 Stories 2 Stories
FLOOR AREA RATIO 1.08 (w/1z) 1.03
(27,846.28 SF) (26,672.59 SF)
FLOOR AREA RATIO 0.4 0.19
(PENTHOUSE) (10,313.4 SF) (4,834.68 SF)
40% 36%
LOT OCCUPANCY
(10,313.44 SF) (9271.94 SF)
PENTHOUSE HEIGHT 12' 10.00'
REAR YARD 20' 20.1'
SOUTH SIDE YARD = 26.52'
SIDE YARD 3" per foot of height but not less than 8'

NORTH SIDE YARD = 42.14'

OFF-STREET PARKING

1 FOR EVERY 3 UNITS IN EXCESS OF 4

16 STANDARD

(8 SPACES) + 2 ACCESSIBLE
LONG TERM LONG TERM
1 SPACE FOR EACH 3 DWELLING UNITS - (9 SPACES) 11 SPACES
BICYCLE PARKING
SHORT TERM SHORT TERM
1 SPACE FOR EACH 20 DWELLING UNITS - (1 SPACE) 1 SPACE
GREEN AREA RATIO (GAR) 0.4 0.4

1 Area
2 IZ Bonus Density Used 4,611 sq. ft. Application Box 22 4,611 sq. ft.
3 Set-Aside: % of Net GFA 10% of 26,469 sq. ft. (IZ+ bonus: 10% required) 2,647 sq. ft.
4] Penthouse Requirement 10% of 4,835 sq. ft. (IZ+ bonus: 10% ) 484 sq. ft.
5 Total IZ set aside Must use greater value 3,131 sq. ft.
6| Net Residential Floor Area 26,469 sq. ft. Application Box 25 26,469 sq. ft.
7 1Z Units by Income Level See breakdown below Per Zoning/IZ rules See below
Income Level (of MFI) Number of Units Net Sq. Ft. % of Total 1Z Units
50% 1 738 23%
60% 3 2,493 77%
Total 4 3,231 100%

SD02

HAMPTON EAST 2, WASHINGTON, DC

ZONING & BUILDING CODE DATA SUMMARY

12/30/2025

Copyright © 2025 Emotive Architecture, PLLC. All Rights Reserved.
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HAMPTON EAST 2 - FAR AND LOT

OCCUPANCY CALCULATION
AVAILABLE LOT 25782.5 SQ.FT
FLOOR GROSS AREA (SQ.FT) | FAR AREA (SQ.FT)
CELLAR 9271.94 0
1ST FLOOR 9271.94 8128.71
2ND FLOOR 9271.94 9271.94
3RD FLOOR 9271.94 9271.94
PENTHOUSE* 4834.68 0
TOTAL FAR AREA 26672.59 SQ.FT
FAR 1.03
ALLOWABLE 1Z FAR = LOT X1.08 27845.10
LOT OCCUPANCY 9271.94/25782.5 35.96

*PENTHOUSE FAR IS ADDITIONAL FAR LIMITED TO 0.4

LOT 1 LOT 2
EXISTING LOT AREA 32533.96|EXISTING LOT AREA 115975.52
FLOOR GROSS AREA (SQ.FT) FAR AREA (SQ.FT) FLOOR GROSS AREA (SQ.FT) FAR AREA (SQ.FT)
Cellar 8424.00 3924.00 Cellar 29741.00 14125.00
1st Floor 8424.00 8424.00 1st Floor 29741.00 29741.00
2nd Floor 8424.00 8424.00 2nd Floor 29741.00 29741.00
3rd Floor 8424.00 8424.00 3rd Floor 29741.00 29741.00
EXISTING TOTAL FAR AREA 29196.00JEXISTING TOTAL FAR AREA 103348.00
ALLOWABLE IZ FAR = LOT X1.08 35136.68JALLOWABLE IZ FAR = LOT X1.08 125253.56
EXCESS 1Z FAR AREA 5940.68|EXCESS IZ FAR AREA 21905.56
THEREFORE EXCESS LOT AVAILABLE 5500.63|THEREFORE EXCESS LOT AVALAIBLE 20282.93
EXISTING LOT OCCUPANCY 25.9]EXISTING LOT OCCUPANCY 25.64
NEW LOT AREA 27033.33]NEW LOT AREA 95692.59
NEW LOT OCCUPANCY 31.2]NEW LOT OCCUPANCY 31.1
NEW FAR(IZ) 1.08|NEW FAR 1.08

HAMPTON EAST 2, WASHINGTON, DC
AREA CALCULATION

12/30/2025
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INDEX OF CIVIL DRAWINGS PP —
DOEE APPROVAL STAMPS GENERAL NOTES T NSTRUCTION NOT N AN MENT GENERAL N ( ATER) [
— —4 |
SITE CONSTRUCTIO OTES DOEE SOIL EROSIO D SEDIME UTILITY GENERAL NOTES (DC WATER o 1 — e ——
1) ONE-FOOT CONTOUR DATA BASED ON A SURVEY PERFORMED BY GRS GROUP 1) PROPOSED UTILITY LOCATIONS SUBJECT TO FIELD MODIFICATION AND UTILITY CONTROL PLAN GEN ERAL NOTES 1) CONTACT: NOTIFY THE FOLLOWING DC WATER DEPARTMENTS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF UTILITY AeReTeGEV- | | G
LLC, DATED AUGUST, 2023. COMPANY APPROVAL. FINAL GAS AND ELECTRIC ALIGNMENT SUBJECT TO UTILITY A A = CONSTRUCTION: CIV100 | EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN % @ S Jpc r,eq a2l \2
2) BOUNDARY INFORMATION BASED ON A SURVEY PERFORMED BY GRS GROUP LLC COMPANY APPROVAL. 1. FOLLOWING INITIAL LAND DISTURBANCE OR RE-DISTURBANCE, PERMANENT OR INTERIM Clv101 | RAZE SEDIMENT CONTROL AND UTILITY DISCONNECTION PLAN ). A st L el \a
, STABILIZATION MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN SEVEN (7) CALENDAR DAYS FOR THE SURFACES A)  CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SECTION AT 202-787—4024 AT LEAST TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO THE CIV200 | BUILDING PERMIT SITE, DC WATER, GRADING, AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN Z = °
DATED AUGUST, 2023. 2) CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST ALL EXISTING UTILITY TOPS (L.E. CLEANOUTS, MANHOLES, OF ALL PERIMETER CONTROLS, DIKES, SWALES, DITCHES, PERIMETER SLOPES, AND SLOPES COMMENCEMENT OF UTILITY CONSTRUCTION TO SCHEDULE PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING. Cv300 | SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN Z ] I o
VALVE COVERS, ETC.) TO FINAL GRADE WHERE NECESSARY. GREATER THAN THREE (3) HORIZONTAL TO ONE (1) VERTICAL (3:1); AND FOURTEEN (14) B) WATER SERVICES AT 202—-612-3400 AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WATER sz @ ~ dve
3)  ZONING: RA-1 DAYS FOR ALL OTHER DISTURBED OR GRADED AREAS ON THE PROJECT SITE. THESE UTILITY CONSTRUCTION. CIV500 | GREEN AREA RATIO (GAR) PLAN ¥ 8 = cau s Z
3) CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ABANDONMENT OF ALL EXISTING UTILITES AS REQUIREMENTS DO NOT APPLY TO AREAS SHOWN ON THE PLAN THAT ARE USED FOR C) SEWER SERVICES AT 202-264—3862 OR 3873 AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT FLETCHER ¥ 3
4) TOTAL LOT AREA: NECESSARY. FOR FIELD LOCATION AND ABANDONMENT / REMOVAL OF GAS MAINS MATERIAL STORAGE OTHER THAN STOCKPILING, OR FOR THOSE AREAS ON THE PLAN WHERE OF SEWER UTILITY CONSTRUCTION. WOODLAWN JoHNSON IS 3
LOT 1 = 32,534 SQUARE FEET (0.747 ACRES) AND ELECTRIC CONDUITS AND SERVICE CONNECTIONS, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ARE BEING PERFORMED. MAINTENANCE SHALL BE M.S. s
LOT 2 = 115,926 SQUARE FEET (2.661 ACRES) WASHINGTON GAS LIGHT COMPANY, (703) 750—1000 AND PEPCO, 72 HOURS PRIOR PERFORMED AS NECESSARY SO THAT STABILIZED AREAS CONTINUOUSLY MEET THE 2) STANDARDS: ALL CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS, AND APPURTENANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST ) -
TO THE START OF ANY EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION. APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA STANDARDS AND EDITIONS OF THE DC WATER PROJECT DESIGN MANUAL, STANDARD DETAILS & DESIGN GUIDELINES, AND .\_‘?6 \)<\ é«
5) PROJECT IS WITHIN FLOOD ZONE "X” (AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL (ESC). [21 DCMR § 542.9 (0)] SPECIFICATIONS. & N O\)
0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN) AS PER FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP 4) CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ON—SITE UTILITY CROSSINGS TO ENSURE ADEQUATE ¢ ¢
PANEL No. 1100010043C SEPARATION AT INTERSECTIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAND DIG TEST PITS AT 2. ESC MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE BEFORE AND DURING LAND DISTURBANCE. [21 DCMR § 3) LEAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT: IF THIS PROJECT INCLUDES THE REPLACEMENT OF A WATER MAIN THAT & o
ALL UTILITY CROSSINGS AND CONNECTING POINTS TO DETERMINE THE EXACT 543.6] HAS EXISTING LEAD WATER SERVICE LATERALS, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING THE 0, &
6) D.C. STANDARD DETAILS (DDOT, DOEE, DC WATER, ETC.) WHERE SHOWN ARE FOR LOCATION AND DEPTH WELL IN ADVANCE OF CONSTRUCTION AND ENSURE DC WATER CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SECTION AT 202—787-4024 AT LEAST 90 DAYS PRIOR TO 5 | TE A Q,(’
GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN THE MOST EEEQ?QX:SYI\ISTOALS'\T'\?ESCS-}N.?S é)ﬁgﬂ"f\]%r Nl:«/leRSEQ'\;JﬁﬁgAINCgEgS%%BOgLBgEgDi?\I%T AS 3. CONTACT DDOE INSPECTION (202) 535—2977 TO SCHEDULE A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING CONSTRUCTION TO ALLOW ADEQUATE TIME TO INITIATE STANDARD LEAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT PROTOCOL. ) Q>(J Q/O
CURRENT APPLICABLE D.C. DETAILS AND STANDARDS AND PERFORM . _ LATERAL REPLACEMENT INCLUDES THE FULL LENGTH OF PIPE IN PUBLIC SPACE.
CONSTRUCTION ACCORDINGLY. SEPARATIONS PER PLANS.ANY FIELD MODIFICATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH QZTII-\EI{??- [QREE'\}Q)§B§§2N§S(SA)D]AYS BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT OF A LAND-DISTURBING - A & @& © ‘;(v W
APPROPRIATE UTILITY, CAS ENGINEERING-DC, LLC, AND/OR DC INSPECTOR. : ‘ 4) OWNER RESPONSIBILITY: THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL WORK AND COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH % 5N U Q (J(V < o)
7) CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO AND DURING 4. A COPY OF THE APPROVED PLAN SET WILL BE MAINTAINED AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE EXCAVATION, INSTALLATION, AND RESTORATION OF PUBLIC SPACE TO PERFORM A WATER/SEWER 3 > A S’ /\T
CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY CAS ENGINEERING AT (202) 393-7200 IMMEDIATELY 5) PROPOSED RETAINING WALLS AND OTHER STRUCTURAL APPURTENANCES/FEATURES FROM THE DATE THAT CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES BEGIN TO THE DATE OF FINAL CONNECTION /ABANDONMENT. ONCE THE CONTRACTOR HAS OBTAINED A PUBLIC SPACE PERMIT HE/SHE NORTH QQ’ o 5
OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AND THE APPROVED SHOWN ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY OTHERS, TYPICAL. WINDOW—-WELLS AND AREAWAY STABILIZATION AND WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR DDOE INSPECTORS. [21 DCMR § 542.15] MUST THEN CONTACT DC WATER PRIOR TO PERFORMING THE EXCAVATION TO INSTALL/INSPECT THE » ) % S
PLANS. CONTRACTOR SHALL HOLD WORK RELATED TO OR SURROUNDING WALLS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES FREE BOARD TO PREVENT DRAINAGE UTILITY WORK. THE OWNER SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DAMAGES TO EXISTING STRUCTURES - X5 T
DISCREPANCY AREAS UNTIL RESOLUTION IS AGREED UPON OR DIRECTION IS FROM ENTERING SUNKEN AREAS. CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW FOOTING DETAILS AND 5. ESC MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE TO STABILIZE ANY EXPOSED AREA AS SOON AS AND UTILITIES CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY. & &
PROVIDED FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. ELEVATIONS TO ENSURE THAT ADEQUATE BEARING CAPACITY IS OBTAINED, DEPTH PRACTICABLE AFTER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY HAS TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY CEASED 4 <
EXTENDS BELOW FROST DEPTH AND THAT FOUNDATIONS/FOOTINGS DO NOT BEAR BUT NO LATER THAN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS FOLLOWING CESSATION, EXCEPT THAT 5) DC WATER RESPONSIBILITY: DC WATER IS ONLY RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION OF SMALL WATER ~ |
8) CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN OR ENSURE THAT OTHERS HAVE OBTAINED ALL ONTO STORMWATER MANAGEMENT STRUCTURES/BMPS. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT STABILIZATION SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE END OF EACH DAY SERVICE TAPS (2" DIAMETER AND LESS) TO THE PUBLIC MAIN, SMALL WATER SERVICE TAP REMOVALS
NECESSARY PERMITS AND APPROVALS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH FOR MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, OF UNDERGROUND UTILITY WORK THAT IS NOT CONTAINED WITHIN A LARGER DEVELOPMENT FROM THE PUBLIC MAIN, FURNISHING & INSTALLING THE METER IN PUBLIC SPACE, AND INSPECTION OF —4—
DEMOLITION /RAZING OF EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION OF NEW IDENTIFICATION OF SHEETING AND SHORING OR OTHER SUPPORT OF EXCAVATION SITE. [21 DCMR § 543.7] WORK PERFORMED ON THE PUBLIC SYSTEMS. |‘ I, | | | Y M AP |
IMPROVEMENTS. DEVICES/METHODS AND ASSOCIATED PERMITTING, TEMPORARY WATER ACCESS TO
SUBJECT PROPERTY DURING CONSTRUCTION, ETC. 6. STOCKPILED MATERIAL BEING ACTIVELY USED DURING A PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE 6) MISS UTILITY: CONTACT MISS UTILITY AT 800-257-7777 48 HOURS BEFORE ANY DIGGING. ADC MAP 5530, GRID A-9
6) FOR FINAL LANDSCAPE/HARDSCAPE DETAILS, SPECIFICATIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND D T iR T ON B ESIADLSAING AND MAINTAINING PERIMETER CONTROLS SCALE: 1" ; 2000'
EB E . . . AROUND THE STOCKPILE. [21 DCMR § 543.16 (A . : = _
OJ CT NARR_ATIVE DIMENSIONS SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS, POOL PLANS, OR ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, AS ( 5 ] K i%AﬁHEEIbBAsFTEET o?qF vSvLﬁEEDAﬁ_ S(:El-mEIBEQNgRD\(/:AmﬁgNsSTlﬁM?EE %/;r'u(s .ffé’ﬁbb.ﬁg KEETEanl?uLé TMES ENGINEERING-DC, LLC
APPROPRIATE. 7. STOCKPILED MATERIAL NOT BEING ACTIVELY USED OR ADDED TO SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH ’ i i
EEISS.’DEE% \,JEEL &f&E%SEV.STJOA%’S‘éL“}‘éBTszENiVSP%ERTT"E%*LiDC &ULTI_UNIT VI vl e N i e A UTILITIES, ARE TO BE RECORDED AND/OR CORRECTED DAILY. Experience you can build on.
: 7)  ANY NECESSARY TREE PROTECTION MEASURES, FOR ON-SITE OR OFF-—SITE TREES, DAYS AFTER ITS LAST USE OR ADDITION. [21 DCMR § 543.16 (B)] 8) ABANDONMENTS: THE OWNER MUST PHYSICALLY DISCONNECT EXISTING WATER, SEWER, AND STORM
ARE TO BE ADDRESSED BY OTHERS UNLESS EXPLICITLY IDENTIFIED HEREIN. LATERALS THAT ARE TO BE ABANDONED AT THEIR CONNECTION TO THE PUBLIC MAIN. CAS ENGINEERING-DC, LLC
8. FILL MATERIAL MUST BE FREE OF CONTAMINATION LEVELS OF ANY POLLUTANT THAT IS, OR 4836 MacArthur Boulevard. NW
8) CONTRAGTOR TO MAINTAIN DRAINAGE FACILITIES ON AND THROUGH THE SITE AT ALL MAY BE CONSIDERED TO REPRESENT, A POSSIBLE HEALTH HAZARD TO THE PUBLIC OR MAY 9) UNMETERED WATER: THERE SHALL BE NO UNMETERED CONNECTIONS TO THE CITY'S WATER SYSTEM, ’
TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION. _UTILIZE TEMPORARY FACILITIES/FEATURES AND/OR BE DETRIMENTAL TO SURFACE OR GROUND WATER QUALITY, OR WHICH MAY CAUSE DAMAGE INCLUDING CONNECTIONS BYPASSING METERS FOR TESTING ON—SITE PLUMBING OR FOR OBTAINING 2nd Floor
CONNECTIONS AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN POSITIVE DRAINAGE. TO PROPERTY OR THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM. ALL FILL MATERIAL MUST BE FREE OF CONSTRUCTION WATER. Washington, DC 20007
) HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE DISTRICT AND FEDERAL (202) 393-7200 Phone
9) CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE SITE GRADING AND PAVING TO ENSURE POSITIVE REGULATIONS. .
TREE PRQT;CT]QN NQT@ AANACE 10 AL INLETS OR NATURAL ORAINAGE COURSES TO PREVENT PONDING 10) PRESSURE TESTING AGAINST VALVES: PRESSURE TESTING AGAINST VALVES WILL NOT BE ALLOWED. Www.cas-dc.com
AND THE CREATION OF LOW SPOTS. SUMP PUMP DISCHARGES SHALL DISCHARGE IN 9. PROTECT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FROM SEDIMENTATION AND OTHER DAMAGE DURING . info@cas-dc.com
CONTRACTOR TO SECURE ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, AND COORDINATE ANY A MANNER TO NOT CREATE PONDING, PERSISTENT WET CONDITIONS, EROSION, CONSTRUCTION FOR PROPER POST CONSTRUCTION OPERATION. [21 DCMR § 543.5] " EVQT\EV%@,ETEA'? Q‘SJ_A;&Q‘Jgg‘ooTODSCV*V‘,EE’E“RLEW.{TEFL’,‘S&@M‘L%”.,?SFT:LLD?MESJA'ETEV&ATAF?TE%ETTEE %%%AE%TT,ON
DISTURBANCE WITHIN CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OR DRIP LINE OF STREET TREES WITH DDOT STRUCTURE DAMAGE, RECIRCULATION OR NUISANCE FLOODING ONTO ANY ADJACENT TO THE MAIN HAS BEEN MADE AND THE METER PIT/VAULT HAS BEEN INSTALLED CIVIL * SURVEYING * LAND PLANNING
URBAN FORESTRY ARBORIST. DDOT UFA WARD 7 ARBORIST = RUDY DELSACK, nggEgBE%ALSgMgR PPUUMBFI’_ISI%%YASRG(ES ?:Qc')-bGBAOTCU%%%CENvmé'IEnFE'bOVIVN%I)RETﬁTELYSITE 10. REQUEST A DDOE INSPECTOR'S APPROVAL AFTER THE INSTALLATION OF PERIMETER EROSION :
rudy.delsack@dc.gov, (202) 873—3625. T L O o RO R, N T O ggocgigmzNT[zﬁoggﬁgL% ggéEl(fg?]E PROCEEDING WITH ANY OTHER EARTH DISTURBANCE 12) CROSS CONTAMINATION CONTROL: ASSE 1048 CERTIFIED BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLIES ARE P ——
1) STREET TREES TO BE PROTECTED WITH A 6—FT. TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE TO THE GAP TO ALLOW FOR FREE DRAINAGE AND PREVENT BACKUPS INTO THE BUILDING OR ) ) REQUIRED ON ALL FIRE SERVICES AND ARE TO BE LOCATED INSIDE THE BUILDING (UNLESS AN EXTERNAL /
v o o FROM STOPPING PUMP OPERATION. AREAWAY AND WINDOW—WELL DRAINS TO TIE INTO . LOCATION IS NECESSARY OR REQUIRED BY DC WATER) WHERE IT IS SUPPLIED, OWNED, OPERATED, AND HAMPTON EAST OWNER LLC
EXTENT OF THE TREE BOX (MINIMUM 4 x 9') OR THE DRIP LINE IN A PLANTING 11. REQUEST A DDOE INSPECTOR'S APPROVAL AFTER FINAL STABILIZATION OF THE SITE AND
STRIP. DRIP LINE IS THE GROUND AREA UNDER THE CANOPY OF A TREE BUILDING SUMP PUMP AS DESIGNED BY THE MEP ENGINEER UNLESS NOTED MAINTAINED BY THE OWNER. DC WATER DOES NOT FURNISH NOR INSTALL FIRE DOUBLE CHECK DETECTOR C/O MENTIS CAPITAL PARTNERS
' ' OTHERWISE HEREIN. BEFORE THE REMOVAL OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS. [21 DCMR § 54212 (B)] FIRE PROTECTION BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLIES. 31400 WINTERPLACE PARKWAY, SUITE 300
SALISBURY, MD 21804
2) ALL TREE PROTECTION MEASURES AND EXCAVATION SHALL COMPLY WITH 2013 12. FINAL STABILIZATION MEANS THAT ALL LAND-DISTURBING ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE HAVE y
10) CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW TIE IN POINTS WITH EXISTING PAVING AND GRADING WHERE 13) UTILITY SERVICE DISRUPTIONS: PHASE ALL UTILITY WORK TO MAINTAIN UTILITY SERVICES TO THE (410) 627-4592 (PHONE)
DDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS (GOLD BOOK), SECTIONS 207.03, 608.07 AND PROPOSED ON AND ADJACENT TO PROJECT SITE, ADJUST WITH TRANSITIONS AND BEEN COMPLETED AND EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING TWO CRITERIA HAVE BEEN MET: (1) A SURROUNDING AREA DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION. LIMIT REQUIRED UTILITY SHUT—DOWNS IN nick@mentiscp.com
608.08. COORDINATE WITH CAS ENGINEERING AS APPROPRIATE. UNIFORM (FOR EXAMPLE, EVENLY DISTRIBUTED, WITHOUT LARGE BARE AREAS) PERENNIAL NUMBER AND DURATION. COORDINATE THESE SHUT DOWNS WITH DC WATER CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION
3) NONE OF THE FOLLOWING SHALL OCCUR WITHIN THE ROOT ZONE OF A STREET T A T T B T e NATIE STAFF.
- 11) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ROUTES MEET AMERICANS WITH BACKGROUND VEGETATIVE COVER FOR THE AREA HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED ON ALL UNPAVED
TREE WITHOUT DDOT UFA PERMISSION: ALTERATION OR DISTURBANCE TO EXISTING DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) REQUIREMENTS, WHERE REQUIRED /APPLICABLE. 5% MAXIMUM AREAS AND AREAS NOT COVERED BY PERMANENT STRUCTURES, OR (2) EQUIVALENT 14) WATER VALVE OPERATION: THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE WITH DC WATER FOR ALL ARCHITECT
GRADE, STAGING/STORAGE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SOIL OR SLOPE, 2% MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE. CONTRACTOR ALSO RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING PERMANENT STABILIZATION MEASURES HAVE BEEN EMPLOYED (SUCH AS THE USE OF NECESSARY WATER MAIN SHUT DOWNS WITH ADEQUATE ADVANCED NOTICE. ONLY DC WATER EMPLOYEES
DEBRIS, DISPOSAL OF ANY LIQUIDS (E.G. CONCRETE, GAS, OIL, PAINT AND T T u TS, W U LICABLE, 8.3 RIPRAP, GABIONS, OR GEOTEXTILES). [21 DCMR § 542.12 (B.1, B.2)] MAY SHUT DOWN A PUBLIC WATER MAIN. A CERTIFIED PLUMBER IS ONLY AUTHORIZED TO TURN OFF EMOTIVE ARCHITECT, PLLC
BLAGKIOP), AND TRENCHING THAT RAMPS MEET ADA REQUIREMENTS, WHERE REQUIRED/APPLICABLE, 8.3% e O A RUBLIC ATTN: AUBREY JASON GRANT. AIA. NOMA. NCARB
. . MAXIMUM SLOPE AND 2% MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE. : ' A ’
13. FOLLOW THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (202) 470-5570 (PHONE)
4) SILT FENCE AND SUPER SILT FENCE ARE PROHIBITED WITHIN THE ROOT ZONE OF 12) CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN FIRE DEPARTMENT AND EMERGENCY ACCESS ROUTES TO APPROVED STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) AND MAINTAIN A LEGIBLE 15) WATER GATE VALVE LOCATION: LOCATE GATE VALVES FOR DOMESTIC AND FIRE SERVICES AS CLOSE TO jgrant@emotivearch.com
A STREET TREE. TRENCHLESS METHODS SUCH AS FILTER LOGS, STRAW BALES SITE AND TO APPLICABLE APPURTENANGES (LE. FIRE HYDRANTS) DURING COPY OF THIS SWPPP ON SITE. [21 DCMR § 543.10 (B)] THE PUBLIC WATER MAIN TEE AS POSSIBLE. HOWEVER, IF NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS ARE REQUIRED DUE
8$HEA§\7WRS%VED EQUIVALENTS SHALL BE USED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED CONSTRUCTION UNLESS PRIOR APPROVAL 1S OBTAINED FROM APPROPRIATE DISTRICT L+ POST A SN THAT NOTIES THE PUBLIC 0 CONTACT DDOE I THE. EVENT OF EROSION OR TO CONFLICTS, COORDINATE WITH A DC WATER INSPECTOR.
: AGENCIES. .
5) ROOT ZONE IS MEASURED AT 4.5—FT. ABOVE GRADE FROM THE NEAR SIDE OF R et LB o N Rl o ® mEEI%ﬁF&EF%gNIE/;CRBC\’/il_ISoEEgS%ﬂEJEE KOSCSWE%;“ESPSB‘?/ZL%{;EM;OFBEEAﬁpﬁggEITJEPBgLIC
5=FT. DIRECTED BY THE DDOE INSPECTOR. EACH SIGN WILL BE NO LESS THAN 18 X 24 INCHES IN
THE TRUNK TO THE DISTANCE THAT EQUALS THE TREE DIAMETER x 1.5—FEET OR 13) igmgagggRAgEgggsg%ElNFglillim\éle'ljh#Eng?LLlfAWg[;EioREEEB%&?I?T Pi’;gg‘:ﬁroAsND SIZE AND MADE OF MATERIALS THAT WILL WITHSTAND WEATHER FOR THE DURATION OF THE SPACE IN ADVANCE OF INSTALLATION. ONLY APPROVED MATERIALS MAY BE USED.
TO THE DRIP LINE OF A STREET TREE, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. £Te ' ' ' ' PROJECT. LETTERING WILL BE AT LEAST 1 INCH IN HEIGHT AND EASILY READABLE BY THE LOTS 0001 AND 0002
PUBLIC FROM A DISTANCE OF TWELVE FEET (12 FT). THE SIGN MUST DIRECT THE PUBLIC, IN 17) TEMPORARY CONDITIONS MINIMUM COVER: A NOMINAL FOUR FEET OF COVER IS REQUIRED FOR ALL WATER
6) NO HEAVY EQUIPMENT SHALL BE USED TO REMOVE EXISTING HARDSCAPE WITHIN 14) CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS — PUBLIC SPACE SUBSTANTIALLY THE FOLLOWING FORM: "TO REPORT EROSION, RUNOFF, OR STORMWATER MAINS AT FINAL GRADE. COVER OF LESS THAN FOUR FEET REQUIRES DC WATER APPROVAL. SQUARE 5344
THE DRIP LINE OF AN EXISTING STREET TREE. MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION, 48 HOURS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION, AT POLLUTION" AND WILL PROVIDE THE CONSTRUCTION SITE ADDRESS, DDOE'S TELEPHONE MARSHALL HEIGHTS
(202) 645—7050 AND PROVIDE NOTICE AS REQUIRED/NOTED ON DDOT PERMITS NUMBER (202—535-2977), DDOE’S E—MAIL ADDRESS (melinda.church@C.GOV), AND THE 311 18) AS-BUILT: DEVELOPERS, CONTRACTORS AND/OR PLUMBERS MUST SUBMIT FINAL CONSTRUCTION AS—BUILT
7)  EXCAVATIONS WITHIN THE DRIP LINE SHALL PROCEED WITH CARE BY USE OF SETAINED FOR THE PROJECT MOBILE APP HEADING ("CONSTRUCTION—EROSION RUNOFF"). [21 DCMR § 543.22] INFORMATION TO THE APPROPRIATE DC WATER INSPECTOR(S) FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL, UPON
HAND TOOLS OR EQUIPMENT THAT WILL NOT CAUSE INJURY TO TREE TRUNKS, : : . COMPLETION OF INSTALLATION OF NEW SERVICES OR ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING SERVICES. WHEN THE
BRANCHES AND ROOTS. 15) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING, REPLACING AND/OR IF A SITE DISTURBS 5,000 SQUARE FEET OF LAND OR GREATER, THE ESC PLAN MUST CONTAIN FINAL AS-BULLT 1S APPROVED THE DEPOSIT WL BE RETURNED TO THE APPLICANT. SEE DC WATER
8) NO ROOTS GREATER THAN TWO (2) INCHES IN DIAMETER SHALL BE CUT WITHOUT RESTORING ANY AND ALL UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTIONS DISTURBED DURING THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: - -
DDOT UFA PERMISSION. EXPOSED ROOTS TWO (2) INCHES AND LARGER IN iﬁﬁsg;%%-r'\ll%'\lu;ltﬁ—lESOBEL%%%T'\?-?’ERSE%A%N Vgﬁ,gYA':lﬂ[')lEAgi"[lll\j/gélNgé:Té\éELO%&ATEUSASOF 15. A RESPONSIBLE PERSON MUST BE PRESENT OR AVAILABLE WHILE THE SITE IS IN A 19) CONFLICTS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE LOCATION OF EXISTING DC WATER
DIAMETER SHALL BE WRAPPED IN BURLAP OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL AND APPROPRIATE. ABANDONMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DC WATER OR OTHER LAND—DISTURBING PHASE. THE RESPONSIBLE PERSON IS CHARGED WITH BEING AVAILABLE TO INFRASTRUCTURE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF PROPOSED UTILITIES. A MINIMUM OF ONE FOOT VERTICAL
KEPT MOIST AT ALL TIMES. APPLICABLE UTILITY COMPANY STANDARDS AND DETAILS. (A) INSPECT THE SITE AND ITS ESC MEASURES AT LEAST ONCE BIWEEKLY AND AFTER A D FEET ORIZONTAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED FROM ANY UTILITIES AND PUBLIC WATER
6) IF THERE ARE ANY TREE CONFLIGTS ON THIS JOB SITE, THE PERMIT HOLDER RAINFALL EVENT TO IDENTIFY AND REMEDY EACH POTENTIAL OR ACTUAL EROSION PROBLEM, ND SEWER MAINS.
MUST SUSPEND ALL WORK THAT CONTRIBUTES TO THE CONFLICT AND CONTACT 16) X"C‘%O%%%R&CWTRHSE"?:""D'E,Ei';%“éN’%"'(DFC?LEE%TRWH'(')“N PSUTB,L‘,L% ,f;[fcsié'g,ﬂc ATIONS E:EQN'?TESS%[o)NTgE%%TlNF;:OLTENDAL(CC))RSF/?EC/IEAI(SNEEPTEO'vvlraRggléiMrg)EgEmEg EE’XCH 20) FIRE HYDRANT USE: THE USE OF A FIRE HYDRANT AS A WATER SOURCE IS PROHIBITED UNLESS A
THE DDOT UFA WARD ARBORIST TO RECEIVE CLEARANCE TO CONTINUE. e : PERMIT HAS BEEN OBTAINED FROM DC WATER FOR USE OF A SPECIFIC HYDRANT(S). DAILY OR EXTENDED
FOR HIGHWAYS AND STRUCTURES, LATEST EDITION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN POTENTIAL OR ACTUAL EROSION PROBLEM. A RESPONSIBLE PERSON SHALL BE (A) LICENSED :
SAID SPECIFICATIONS. USE PERMITS CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE DC WATER PERMIT OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT 202—646—8600.
10) IF A STREET TREE REQUIRES REMOVAL, APPLICANT MUST APPLY FOR A IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS A CIVIL OR GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, A LAND SURVEYOR,
: OR ARCHITECT; OR (B) CERTIFIED THROUGH A TRAINING PROGRAM THAT DDOE APPROVES
CONSTRUCTION /EXCAVATION PERMIT FOR ITS REMOVALS AS PER THE FOLLOWING 17) CONTRACTOR AND PROPERTY OWNER SHALL MAINTAIN STORMWATER MANAGEMENT : g 21) FIRE HYDRANT STATUS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY FEMS AT 202-277-1889, PRIOR TO TAKING ANY
INCLUDING A COURSE ON EROSION CONTROL PROVIDED BY ANOTHER JURISDICTION OR
— HEALTHY STREET TREE: LANDSCAPING — TREE REMOVAL @ $200 PER INCH FACILITIES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, GUTTERS, PIPING, INLETS, SWALES, BMPS PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION. DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE RESPONSIBLE PERSON SHALL KEEP FIRE HYDRANT OUT OF SERVICE OR RENDERING ANY HYDRANT INACCESSIBLE FOR ANY REASON. FEMS IS
DIAMETER OR UNHEALTHY STREET TREE: LANDSCAPING — TREE REPLACEMENT @ ON A REGULAR BASIS, TWICE YEARLY OR AS NECESSITATED. ON SITE PROGF OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING OR OF SUGCESSFUL COMPLETION OF A ALSO TO BE PROVIDED WITH THE LOCATION OF ANY NEW INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANTS.
1:1 REPLACEMENT PLANTING. DDOE—APPROVED TRAINING PROGRAM. [21 DCMR § 547]
18) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW FOOTING/FOUNDATION IN PROXIMITY TO : 22) DC WATER SAFETY OFFICE: THE DC WATER SAFETY OFFICE CAN BE CONTACTED AT 202-787-4350.
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES AND FEATURES. CONTRACTOR TO DROP
STORM Q&AI N NOT s STRUCTURAL FOOTINGS AND APPURTENANCES ADJACENT TO STORMWATER 23) SEWER BACKFLOW PREVENTION: THE PLUMBING SYSTEM MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 715 OF
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT =1= OTES WANACEUENT PACLITES AND FEATURES, AS NECESSARY, 10 ENSURE cOTToN o TIE 2008 NTEIATONAL PLUMGNG COOE WicH STATES & BACKHATER 1S VALV s sEQUIED For A1
= — 1) ALL STORM DRAIN PIPE TO BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC OR OF HIGHER QUALITY. L"c'ﬁ EV?F?/I::NTG SEAE&%RI%%EE&%T géSoﬁHégxéEOFT:_?'EFL;’ggSgS&;gT(T)';’,\wTWETOf: IN THE PUBLIC SEWER.
TRACING /MARKING SHALL BE UTILIZED IN AREAS WHERE FUTURE DETECTION IS ( d f )
NARRAT'VE AND FAC' L|TY N A MANAGEMENT FACILITIES OR FEATURES. NOTIFY CAS ENGINEERING—DC, LLC OF ANY
(AT 1. S S o | S - DESIGN MODIFICATION OR ADDITIONAL COORDINATION NEEDED IF SAID FOOTING
. MODIFICATIONS ARE NOTE FEASIBLE, OR IF FURTHER DISCUSSION IS NEEDED.
PROT&T'ON NOTE 2) DOWNSPOUT LEADERS ORIGINATING DIRECTLY FROM DOWNSPOUTS TO BE 4” PVC
— s — (OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT), UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON PLAN.
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FOR THIS PROJECT WILL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS: 3)  PROVIDE CLEANOUTS, AS SHOWN ON PLAN AT A MINIMUM, OR AS REQUIRED BY
PLUMBING CODE. CONsTRUCTI _ON s QU Nc
PR AT Ve GREEN ROOF BEFORE STARTING ANY LAND DISTURBANCE, YOU MUST COMPLETE A DOEE
— INFILTRATION TRENCH CONTAINING AGREEGATE 4) ALL STORM DRAIN UNDER DRIVEWAY OR PAVED AREAS TO BE BEDDED IN GRAVEL PRE—CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION. TO SCHEDULE, GO TO http: //doee.dc.gov/SGS AND CLICK
AND TO HAVE A MINIMUM OF 12" OF COVER. STORM DRAIN UNDER NON-TRAFFIC THE "REQUEST A PRE—CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION’ BUTTON. ATTACH A COPY OF THE ISSUED
PUBLIC SPACE: AREAS TO HAVE 12” COVER, BUT MAY BE SET IN SUITABLE SUBGRADE/SOIL. DOB PERMIT.
Z N/A, ONLY UTILITY DISTURBANCE PROPOSED IN THE PROW WHERE 12" OF COVER CANNOT BE MAINTAINED, PVC PIPING IS TO BE BEDDED IN
’ CONCRETE ON ALL SIDES. 1) CONTACT DOEE TO SCHEDULE PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING AND INFORM CAS
SEE THIS SHEET AND CIV200—SERIES SHEETS FOR MORE DETAILS. ENGINEERING-DC, LLC OF MEETING TIME/DATE. IF NECESSARY OR REQUESTED, A
5) PROPOSED STORM DRAIN PIPING TO BE AT 2.0% MINIMUM SLOPE, UNLESS REPRESENTATIVE OF CAS ENGINEERING-DC, LLC WILL BE AVAILABLE TO ATTEND THE
PURSUANT TO DOEE REQUIREMENTS, AREAS INTENDED FOR BMP INSTALLATION OTHERWISE INDICATED. USE VERTICAL BENDS WHERE NECESSARY TO FOLLOW DOEE PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING.
INVOLVING INFILTRATION SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM COMPACTION DURING FINISHED GRADES.
CONSTRUCTION TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICABLE /FEASIBLE WHILE 2) INSTALL SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AS SHOWN ON CIVI00—SERIES AND 7 -— 7 50
FACILITATING OTHER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ON—SITE. COORDINATE WITH 6) SEE PLANS BY OTHERS FOR DRAIN LOCATIONS IN TERRACE, WINDOW—WELL, CIV300—SERIES SHEETS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SUPER SILT FENCING AND
DOEE INSPECTOR AND CAS ENGINEERING-DC, LLC AS APPROPRIATE. AREAWAY AND SIMILAR AREAS. SILT FENCING. PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED SEDIMENT CONTROLS MAY BE REUSED IF IN
ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.
7) STORM DRAIN PIPING THROUGH OR UNDER BUILDING, LEDGE AND/OR WALL AREAS B E |
lc NATER NARRATIVE I2C NA | EB TO BE AT 2.0% MINIMUM OR AS SHOWN ON MEP PLANS. INVERTS PROVIDED ARE 3) REMOVE EXISTING VEGETATION AND FEATURES AS NECESSARY.
== 2 MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST PIPING AS
THIS PROJECT PROPOSES TO CONSTRUCT A NEW DETACHED MULTI—UNIT RESIDENTIAL A&AN RONM ENT NOTES NECESSARY FOR DOORS, WINDOWS AND OTHER APPURTENANCES. 4) BEGIN ROUGH GRADING OPERATIONS TO BRING LOT TO GRADE. R O D 5 E
BUILDING WITH ASSOCIATED SITE APPURTENANCES. — A
8) CERTAIN SURFACE ELEMENTS (INLET GRATES, MANHOLE COVERS, ETC.) MAY BE 5) PROCEED WITH EXCAVATION FOR AND CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING(S). /
THE FOLLOWING CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE ABANDONED PER DC WATER REQUIREMENTS: 1)  ASSURE THAT FINAL METER READING HAS BEEN OBTAINED. EEEV&EE?S'TSHN%ATLP%gf_‘lgg'gg'Tcl)%Nb @gLﬂDEBMEQTSO/ﬁ?ECEF%% TSAIﬂJTEm%ECE INLET
NONE 2) RETURN DC WATER OWNED METER WITH AMR READING GRATES MAY BE COVERED WITH RIVERROCK OR SIMILAR, PROVIDED THAT SURFACE 6) BEGIN CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITES.
TRANSMITTER (IF ANY) TO DC WATER CUSTOMER SERVICE MATERIALS DO NOT PREVENT PASSAGE OF WATER INTO INLET AS DESIGNED. 7)  CONTINUE CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING(S), INCLUDING ALL INTERIOR PLUMBING AND
T PO ComECTONS 45 10 5 R0 UL SO W A AOSOS TE S M R
NONE 3) EXCAVATE AND EXPOSE THE EXISTING TAP, AND CAP THE Q,NTE‘ “é’;“\',*E‘%E%RL%CTéLEED Q,”F'eg{,',“[')E%A%)A?RA.'S'TERBE?AESCAA;%QS,g’LYOTBEED CP%YESED 8) WHEN INDOOR PLUMBING IS IN PLACE, BEGIN AND COMPLETE CONSTRUGTION AND
) CONNECTION AT PUBLIC WATER MAIN. THE REMAINING WATER ; INSTALLATION OF WATER AND SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION(S) TO THE BUILDING(S). IN
NEW CONNECTIONS FOR THE PROPOSED BUILDING ARE AS FOLLOWS: SERVICE PIPE IS ABANDONED IN PLACE. B AN faece s MAY BE IBTAINED WITH MINIMAL ADDITION, ALL GAS AND ELECTRIC CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE MADE AT THIS TIME.
i,, En?éE\?vEgEéNAchgNEg%lgﬁcmongN|?u%N'élgEDR%éD’ SE 4)  WHEN METER PIT IS LOCATED IN PUBLIC SPACE, REMOVE 9) STABILIZE ALL AREAS WHERE CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED. ANY AREAS NOT
: , FRAME AND COVER, AND BACKFILL IT. ACTIVELY BEING WORKED ON FOR 14 DAYS SHALL BE STABILIZED USING MULCH, SEED
6” SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION IN BENNING ROAD, SE AND STRAW, OR SOD,/HYDROSEEDING.
5) A MINIMUM OF THE TOP THREE (3) FEET (BELOW THE §§D”'IENT CQNTRQE NARRAT|VE
[HE DEVELOPER 1S TO ABANDON ANY ADDITIONAL ACTIVE CONNECTIONS PER DC APPROVED SUBGRADE) OF ALL EXISTING VALVE BOXES - - 10) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL THE INSPECTION /ENFORCEMENT BRANCH, WATERSHED
WATER REQUIREMENTS AND/OR AS DIRECTED BY THE DC WATER INSPECTOR. DESIGNATED TO BE ABANDONED, INCLUDING THE FRAME AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROTECTION DIVISION, DISTRICT DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT AT (202)
EH?\L/EES,VamL;SgES%mSVFEEé LHSETMRECN%'N'NG PORTION TO BE 535—-2977 FOR A STORMWATER INSPECTION BEFORE INSTALLATION OF SWM FACILITY.
. _ CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO CALL CAS ENGINEERING-DC, LLC AT (202) 393-7200 TO
XHILSOTP a%dgggmeAoTFéﬁEigio %%Tlmg |£EENTEY¥¢ N'1:,L|jz|'|-:n UNIT RESIDENTIAL BUILDING ON COORDINATE INSPECTION ACTIVITIES DURING BMP INSTALLATION AS REQUIRED BY DOEE.
THE TOTAL DISTURBED AREA = 32,925 SQUARE FEET#.
PROJECTED EARTHWORK QUANTITIES ARE: 11) INSTALL MEASURES OR GRADE TO ENSURE DRAINAGE FROM UNSTABILIZED AREAS IS
§ED| M ENT @NTRQE " m CUT = ___ CUBIC YARDS, FILL = ___ CUBIC YARDS. DIRECTED AWAY FROM BMP AREAS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
I 12) INSTALL INFILTRATION TRENCH, INLETS AND STORM DRAIN PIPE. TEMPORARY WATER
HOUSEE EEP' NG' NOTES EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS DIVERSION BERM OR SILT FENCE TO REMAIN IN PLACE AROUND BMPs UNTIL SITE IS
— FULLY STABILIZED. NO RUNOFF IS PERMITTED TO BE DIRECTED TOWARDS BMP
(SOURCE: DOEE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT GUIDEBOOK, APPENDIX R, JANUARY, 2020) E-SussoalEE:js gIL_I{ERREI;';I'b; %é”ﬁfﬁggg WITH TWO MULTI-UNIT RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS AND ggaﬁgﬁﬁscgm%oflTﬁgg}é%LZATION IS COMPLETE AND APPROVAL IS GIVEN BY THE
POLLUTION PREVENTION
ADJACENT AREAS 13) STORM DRAIN CONNECTION INTO INFILTRATION TRENCH AND EXTERIOR DRAINAGE
THIS APPENDIX IS MEANT TO COMPLEMENT APPENDIX Q STORMWATER HOTSPOTS AND AN EROSION FEATURES ARE TO BE BLOCKED UNTIL ALL CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREAS ARE
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESCP), BUT NOT REITERATE EPA’S CONSTRUCTION GENERAL PERMIT THIS NEIGHBORHOOD CAN BE CHARACTERIZED AS RESIDENTIAL. THIS PARTICULAR LOT STABILIZED AND UNBLOCKING IS APPROVED BY THE SEDIMENT CONTROL INSPECTOR.
REQUIREMENTS. THESE NOTES SHALL APPEAR AS STAMPED NOTES ON STORMWATER MANAGEMENT IS BOUNDED TO THE NORTH BY A DISTRICT OWNED PROPERTY, TO THE EAST BY ST.
PLANS (SWMPS) WHERE LAND DISTURBANCE IS GREATER THAN 5,000 SQUARE FEET AND LESS THAN LOUIS STREET, SE, TO THE WEST BY MULTI-UNIT RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS AND BENNING 14) COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING(S) AND ALL SITE APPURTENANCES, STABILIZE
1 ACRE. THESE NOTES SHALL CONSTITUTE A MINIMUM STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN ROAD, SE, AND TO THE SOUTH BY E STREET, SE. ALL DISTURBED AREAS PER DC SEDIMENT CONTROL REQUIREMENTS. INDEX I' I AP/ OV ERALL PL_AN
AND PROVIDE GUIDANCE ON GOOD HOUSEKEEPING PRACTICES TO PREVENT POTENTIAL CONSTRUCTION =
SITE POLLUTANTS FROM INTERACTING WITH STORMWATER. 15) REMOVE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES AFTER ENTIRE SITE IS STABILIZED AND SCALE: 1'=20'
OFF—=SITE AREAS PERMISSION IS RECEIVED FROM THE SEDIMENT CONTROL INSPECTOR. SOME SEDIMENT : I'= o
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN (SWMP) GOOD HOUSEKEEPING STAMP NOTES CONTROL MEASURES MAY BE RETAINED TO USE FOR FUTURE CONSTRUCTION OF A PROP. LOT A -
THERE IS AN ANTICIPATED NEED FOR A SPOILS SITE. A SITE WILL BE LOCATED DURING NEW STRUCTURE AS APPLICABLE. COORDINATE WITH DC INSPECTOR. sag‘AﬁE 3344 N 293443" W 1837
1) FUELS AND OILS. ON—SITE REFUELING WILL BE CONDUCTED IN A DEDICATED LOCATION AWAY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, BASED ON THE STATUS OF OTHER CONSTRUCTION SITES IN ) , PROPOSED LOT LINE 9
FROM ACCESS TO SURFACE WATERS. TANKS FABRICATED WITH DOUBLE WALLS DO NOT REQUIRE THE VICINITY. CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE TIMING REQUIREMENTS: S co38'e' W 24.95' 2 ASHINGTON
AN ADDITIONAL BERMED AREA. INSTALL CONTAINMENT BERMS AND/OR SECONDARY PROPOSED LOT LINE S.E. WASHINGTO
CONTAINMENTS AROUND REFUELING AREAS AND STORAGE TANKS. SPILLS WILL BE CLEANED UP CRITICAL AREAS A S T RO O AND S AN CONTROLS SHALL BE /
IMMEDIATELY AND CONTAMINATED SOILS DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL FEDERAL AND : S = > B, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA REGULATIONS. PETROLEUM PRODUCTS WILL BE STORED IN CLEARLY NONE EXIST ON THIS SITE. = S,
LABELED TIGHTLY SEALED CONTAINERS. ALL VEHICLES ON—SITE WILL BE MONITORED FOR LEAKS B. ﬁ\IESI,:)‘II'XEI'_\IEB TESAPSSOgE EQS'L'“EEV ASTTDE—OQE-‘EARTI-:ES%SLIJ%F/?N% %EEE}'EMCETNETD i%%TRE?A'-F?Lg?EAD'—LgE Fel o 5 @m
AND RECEIVE REGULAR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES. ANY ASPHALT SUBSTANCES USED SOILS ALL TIMES TO PROTECT INLETS OR STORM SEWERS BELOW SILT PRODUCING AREAS 2 m@
ON-SITE WILL BE APPLIED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. SPILL KITS : )ﬂ #7130 s &S
WILL BE INCLUDED WITH ALL FUELING SOURCES AND MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES. THE SOILS ON SITE CONSIST OF SpD (SUNNYSIDE—URBAN LAND COMPLEX) SOLLS. SpD C.  IMMEDIATELY AFTER DEBRIS BASINS, DIVERSSIONS, WATERWAYS, AND RELATED - s 735 &
. STRUCTURES ARE BUILT SEED AND MULCH, OR INSTALL SOD & STABILIZATION f 0 @,{
SOILS CONSIST OF STRONGLY SLOPING TO STEEP, WELL DRAINED SOILS OF THE
2 a%LTIERlv/XﬁgTﬁict‘golil%u[E)xu'rLngIEEI?ALETESmHé B(BEAESESEAREIEB gc/ilNSTU %FIQB%ESWQJEEL ggugLEANED SUNNYSIDE SERIES. EXAMINATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF SOILS OR SOIL—LIKE BLANKET, 0 o 52 =
UP DAILY AND DEPOSITED INTO DUMPSTERS, WHICH WILL BE PERIODICALLY REMOVED AND MATERIALS IN THIS UNIT IS IMPRACTICAL BECAUSE SOILS ARE LARGELY COVERED BY INDEX MAP PROVIDED FOR CONTEXTUAL REFERENCE — /
. V D. NO LATER THAN THE FIRST DAY OF CONSTRUCTION INSTALL SITE ACCESS MEASURES ON TO ADDITIONA LANS CONTAIN IN 1] I 7 I | A LR e & /
DEPOSITED INTO A LANDFILL. A COVER IS REQUIRED FOR ALL DUMPSTERS WHEN THE DUMPSTER IMPERVIOUS SURFACES. CAREFUL ONSITE INVESTIGATION IS RECOMMENDED 0 TO MINIMIZE OFF—SITE. VEUICLE TRACKING. OF SEDIMENTS. EACH CONSTRUCTION LY. REFER DD L P ED 3-8T o — = ey , NI e -
IS NOT ACTIVELY BEING LOADED WITH WASTE MATERIALS. : ENTRANCE MUST BE STABILIZED AND INCLUDE EACH ADDITIONAL MEASURE REQUIRED THIS SET FOR DETAILS AND INFORMATION ON FROPEONS;I'ED -STORY - T S NZTaS W 10432 o - >( . somee.  TRats ]|
SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES TO KEEP SEDIMENT FROM BEING CARRIED, ONTO PUBLIC STREETS BY CONSTRUCTION PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES RESIDENTIAL BUILDING ~ -, PENTHOUSE LFITS ( o o e R Baie— | )
3)  ABRASIVE BLASTING. WATER BLASTING, SANDBLASTING, AND OTHER FORMS OF ABRASIVE VEHICLES, AND WASHED INTO A STORM DRAIN OR WATERWAYS. : (501) ST. LOUIS STREET, SE =] - A — <] 4757 &, _@__ /L J— FOLE pTITY _
BLASTING ON PANTED SURFACES BUILT PRIOR TO 1978 MAY ONLY BE PERFORMED IF AN SEE SHEETS CIVOO1, CIVO02, CIVIO1, CIV300, CIV301, CIV302, AND CIV303 FOR THE (28 RESIDENTIAL UNITS) 32 P gy [~ @D : [ FE N 6099007E o376, 2 cass/czom) : L | — e
EFFECTIVE CONTAINMENT SYSTEM PREVENTS DISPERSAL OF PAINT DEBRIS. SEDIMENT CONTROL SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUGTION, DETAILED SEDIMENT CONTROL E. REMOVE OFF—SITE ACCUMULATIONS OF SEDIMENT DAILY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND W/ LOWER LEVEL Gr_«pﬁ:sirg,mousz) ) i -5 [PROP. ,,g@/ L 4 [ N T I | [Huriirr
INFORMATION, DETAILS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. IMMEDIATELY AT THE REQUEST OF A DOEE INSPECTOR. Coem e 7 e 1 | SN l S A conc /A“( Per v ] o v ! Fore
4)  FERTILIZER. FERTILIZERS WILL BE APPLIED ONLY IN THE MINIMUM AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED BY ’ ' s B = | /I/ ‘«gc i 4 &G\ 3 [ G5 ap]et | &5 ]
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CLICK THE 'REQUEST A PRE—CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION’ BUTTON. ATTACH A COPY OF - :
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MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED. UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE BASED UPON - :

AREAS PER DC SEDIMENT CONTROL REQUIREMENTS.

DDOT CONSTRUCTION NUMBER

DC WATER NEW CONSTRUCTION MAXIMO
DC WATER RAZE MAXIMO

DOEE PLAN NUMBER SHEET
DOEE RAZE NUMBER

DOB BUILDING PERMIT NUMBER

DOB RAZE PERMIT NUMBER C | \/001

P:\2022\220683-DC__4744 Benning Road, SE\6 drawings\220683-DC_CivilSet-6.dwg, 12/31/2025 6:32:58 AM, © 2025 CAS Engineering and CAS Engineering-DC, LLC

AVAILABLE RECORDS AND ARE SHOWN TO THE BEST OF OUR ABILITY.

MISS UTILITY

FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES, CALL "MISS UTILITY” AT 1-800-257-7777,
OR LOG ON TO WWW.MISSUTILITY.NET/ITIC 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
WORK IN THIS VICINITY. THE EXCAVATOR MUST NOTIFY ALL PUBLIC UTILITY
COMPANIES WITH UNDER GROUND FACILITIES IN THE AREA OF PROPOSED
EXCAVATION AND HAVE THOSE FACILITIES LOCATED BY THE UTILITY
COMPANIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING EXCAVATION. THE EXCAVATOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

THIS RESPONSIBLE PERSON SHALL BE:

CIVIL COVER

A. LICENSED IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS A CIVIL OR GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, A LAND
SURVEYOR, OR ARCHITECT.

OR

B. CERTIFIED THROUGH A TRAINING PROGRAM THAT DOEE APPROVES, INCLUDING A COURSE ON EROSION
CONTROL PROVIDED BY ANOTHER JURISDICTION OR PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE RESPONSIBLE PERSON SHALL KEEP PROOF OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING OR
SUCCESS COMPLETION OF A DOEE—APPROVED TRAINING PROGRAM [21 DCMR 547]
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Experience you can build on.

CAS ENGINEERING-DC, LLC
4836 MacArthur Boulevard, NW
2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 393-7200 Phone
www.cas-dc.com
info@cas-dc.com

CIVIL « SURVEYING * LAND PLANNING

OWNER/CLIENT
HAMPTON EAST OWNER LLC
C/O MENTIS CAPITAL PARTNERS
31400 WINTERPLACE PARKWAY, SUITE 300
SALISBURY, MD 21804
(410) 627-4592 (PHONE)
nick@mentiscp.com

ARCHITECT

EMOTIVE ARCHITECT, PLLC

ATTN: AUBREY JASON GRANT, AIA, NOMA, NCARB
(202) 470-5570 (PHONE)

jgrant@emotivearch.com
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EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND

SHEET TITLE
MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED. UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE BASED UPON
AVAILABLE RECORDS AND ARE SHOWN TO THE BEST OF OUR ABILITY. EXISTING
MISS UTILITY
FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES, CALL "MISS UTILITY" AT 1-800-257-7777,

OR LOG ON TO WWW.MISSUTILITY.NET/ITIC 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY

CONDITIONS PLAN
WORK IN THIS VICINITY. THE EXCAVATOR MUST NOTIFY ALL PUBLIC UTILITY
COMPANIES WITH UNDER GROUND FACILITIES IN THE AREA OF PROPOSED

EXCAVATION AND HAVE THOSE FACILITIES LOCATED BY THE UTILITY

COMPANIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING EXCAVATION. THE EXCAVATOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
P:\2022\220683-DC__4744 Benning Road, SE\6 drawings\220683-DC_CivilSet-6.dwg, 12/31/2025 6:33:03 AM, © 2025 CAS Engineering and CAS Engineering-DC, LLC
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GENERAL NOTES

SEE DEMOLITION SEDIMENT CONTROL RELATED
NOTES ON SHEETS CIVOO1 AND CIV0O02.

LEGEND

EXISTING FEATURES

X

CRZ
SRZ

TREE TO BE REMOVED

TREE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE (CRZ)
TREE STRUCTURAL ROOT ZONE (SRZ)

SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES
FS-18

FILTERSOCK EROSION CONTROL TUBE
(OR SIMILAR EROSION CONTROL
TUBE, STRAW BALES, ETC.) @

SF SILT FENCE @

SSF: SUPER SILT FENCE
TSSF- TRENCHLESS SUPER SILT FENCE

TP TREE PROTECTION FENCE

INLET PROTECTION

FEATURE TO BE RAZED

STABILIZED
CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

UTILITY INFORMATION

EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND
MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED. UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE BASED UPON

AVAILABLE RECORDS AND ARE SHOWN TO THE BEST OF OUR ABILITY.

MISS UTILITY

FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES, CALL "MISS UTILITY” AT 1-800-257-7777,
OR LOG ON TO WWW.MISSUTILITY.NET/ITIC 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
WORK IN THIS VICINITY. THE EXCAVATOR MUST NOTIFY ALL PUBLIC UTILITY
COMPANIES WITH UNDER GROUND FACILITIES IN THE AREA OF PROPOSED
EXCAVATION AND HAVE THOSE FACILITIES LOCATED BY THE UTILITY
COMPANIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING EXCAVATION. THE EXCAVATOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
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CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN ANY
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
MEASURES INSTALLED ON SITE.

7
\
ENGINEERING-DC, LLC

Experience you can build on.

CAS ENGINEERING-DC, LLC
4836 MacArthur Boulevard, NW
2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 393-7200 Phone
www.cas-dc.com
info@cas-dc.com

CIVIL « SURVEYING * LAND PLANNING

OWNER/CLIENT

HAMPTON EAST OWNER LLC

C/O MENTIS CAPITAL PARTNERS

31400 WINTERPLACE PARKWAY, SUITE 300
SALISBURY, MD 21804

(410) 627-4592 (PHONE)

nick@mentiscp.com

ARCHITECT

EMOTIVE ARCHITECT, PLLC

ATTN: AUBREY JASON GRANT, AIA, NOMA, NCARB
(202) 470-5570 (PHONE)

jgrant@emotivearch.com

LOTS 0001 AND 0002
SQUARE 5344
MARSHALL HEIGHTS

4744-4750
BENNING
ROAD, SE

S.E. WASHINGTON,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ANY TREE TO BE PRESERVED (INCLUDING PROTECTING TREES

ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES), COORDINATE WITH DDOT WARD 7

ARBORIST AS APPLICABLE. THE DDOT WARD 7 LEAD ARBORIST
IS RUDY DELSACK, rudy.delsack@dc.gov; (202) 873-3625.

DEMOLITION QUANTITIES
DISTURBED AREA: 32,925 SQUARE FEET*
CUT: 10 CUBIC YARDS
FILL: 10 CUBIC YARDS

DOEE PLAN 7956 REVISION 09.15.2025
REFER TO PLANS AND/OR REPORTS BY 7956 — REVISED PER DOEE COMMENTS 09.25.2025
OTHERS FOR SPECIFIC TREE PROTECTION 7956 — REVISION TO DOEE FOR APPROVAL 10.16.2025
MEASURES, AS APPLICABLE. BZA FILING SET 12.31.2025
ALL BUILDING UTILITY CONNECTIONS OF
RECORD AND PER SURVEY DATA ARE SHOWN.
ADDITIONAL BUILDING UTILITY CONNECTIONS
MAY EXIST. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE
ABANDONMENT OF ALL UTILITY CONNECTIONS
WITH APPROPRIATE UTILITY AGENCY.
CONTRACTOR SHALL USE EROSION CONTROL TUBE, REVISION DATE
TRENCHLESS SILT FENCE, OR OTHER TRENCHLESS
ESC METHOD ADJACENT TO TREE SAVE AREAS CAS PROJECT 22-0683—DC
DATE 12/ 2025
A SEPARATE DDOT TREE REMOVAL PERMIT DRAWN BY MSL
IS REQUIRED FOR PUBLIC SPACE TREES CHECKED BY DCL
AND FOR TREES GREATER THAN 44" CBH APPROVAL DoL
(14" DBH). HERITAGE TREES (GREATER —
THAN 100" CBH; 31.8" DBH) CANNOT BE SCALE 17=30
REMOVED WITHOUT MAYORAL APPROVAL. (I 15 /;g/ A 60
SCALVE/:I‘I :’NACH =30 FEE'II'/ . 2
CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT TREES (BRANCHES, TRUNK, ROOTS) NORTH DATUM:
ON NEIGHBORING LOTS THAT OVERLAP THE L.O.D. AND VERTIGAL er
HERITAGE TREES ON SITE. COORDINATE WITH DDOT UFA WARD HORIZONIAL | s OFFICE
7 ARBORIST AS APPLICABLE. CONTRACTOR TO USE A BOOK 144 | PAGE 72
TRENCHLESS SILT FENCE METHOD AND TO HORIZONTALLY BORE
OR AIR SPADE EXCAVATE FOR UTILITIES WITHIN THE CANOPY OF SHEET TITLE

DEMOLITION
SEDIMENT
CONTROL PLAN

CIV101

P:\2022\220683-DC__4744 Benning Road, SE\6 drawings\220683-DC_CivilSet-6.dwg, 12/31/2025 6:33:06 AM, © 2025 CAS Engineering and CAS Engineering-DC, LLC
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GENERAL NOTES

SEE BUILDING PERMIT SITE, DC WATER, GRADING, AND STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT RELATED NOTES ON SHEETS CIVOO1 AND CIV002.
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0.5 s EX. 10" AN, —=— (10.7)~](10.8) [ B> (25.7)°(25.8)
SEWER* (58-39) . (11.0)(1.1) 5 1 R 5 ‘ ) (RIM: 37.4) 5 (RIM: 48.5)
(RIM:09.9) b EX. 33" STORM SEWER —— (RIM:19.9) \ ; b — =) - 5
e @ _._%t (B-106-23) N B 3 < \ % (RiM: 53.1)
® 0 © :
F STREET, SE
(90'-WIDE)

LEGEND

PROPOSED FEATURES

PROP.
PROP.
PROP.

2" DOMESTIC WATER CONNECTION
4" FIRE WATER CONNECTION
6" SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION

PROP. ELEC.+ PROP. ELECTRIC CONNECTION
00 PROP. CONTOUR WITH ELEVATION
00%0 PROP. SPOT ELEVATION
PROP. RETAINING WALL
PROP. 4" PVC
I N S e PROP. &" PVC
I e e meew - PROP. 8" PVC
I TN N BN PROP. 10" PVC
I BN B B PROP. 12" PVC
—> PROP. SURFACE DRAINAGE

FLOWPATH
LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

PROP. INFILTRATION TRENCH

UTILITY INFORMATION

EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND
MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED. UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE BASED UPON
AVAILABLE RECORDS AND ARE SHOWN TO THE BEST OF OUR ABILITY.

MISS UTILITY

FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES, CALL "MISS UTILITY” AT 1-800-257-7777,
OR LOG ON TO WWW.MISSUTILITY.NET/ITIC 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
WORK IN THIS VICINITY. THE EXCAVATOR MUST NOTIFY ALL PUBLIC UTILITY
COMPANIES WITH UNDER GROUND FACILITIES IN THE AREA OF PROPOSED
EXCAVATION AND HAVE THOSE FACILITIES LOCATED BY THE UTILITY
COMPANIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING EXCAVATION. THE EXCAVATOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

REFER TO COMPACTION PROTECTION NOTES FOR

TOP, INVERT, PROFILE, AND SPOT
ELEVATIONS HAVE BEEN SHORTENED

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON PROTECTING THE
SUB-GRADE AND ITS INFILTRATION
CAPABILITY/CAPACITY DURING CONSTRUCTION.

PROVIDE SEWER C/O FOR PROP. 6"
SAN. PER DC WATER DETAIL 5-80.02
(TOP: 16.4¢, INV.: 04.0, MIN.).

D

PROPOSED WATER METER TO BE
INSTALLED AS PER DC WATER

ETAILS W-80.01 AND W-95.02

TRENCHLESS SILT FENCE

DC WATER WET UTILITY MATERIAL SCHEDULE:
WATER CONNECTIONS (2" AND SMALLER): TYPE K COPPER
WATER CONNECTIONS (3" AND LARGER): CLASS 56 DUCTILE IRON W/ MECH. JOINTS

SANITARY/STORM SEWER CONNECTIONS:

OR AIR SPADE EXCAVATE

SCHEDULE 40 PVC

CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT TREES (BRANCHES, TRUNK, ROOTS)
ON NEIGHBORING LOTS THAT OVERLAP THE L.0.D. AND
HERITAGE TREES ON SITE. COORDINATE WITH DDOT UFA WARD
7 ARBORIST AS APPLICABLE. CONTRACTOR TO USE A

ANY TREE TO BE PRESERVED (INCLUDING PROTECTING TREES

ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES), COORDINATE WITH DDOT WARD 7

ARBORIST AS APPLICABLE. THE DDOT WARD 7 LEAD ARBORIST
IS RUDY DELSACK, rudy.delsack@dc.gov; (202) 873-3625.

METHOD AND TO HORIZONTALLY BORE
FOR UTILITIES WITHIN THE CANOPY OF

DOEE PLAN 7956 REVISION 09.15.2025
TO DROP THE LEADING HUNDRED 7956 — REVISED PER DOEE COMMENTS 09.25.2025
DENOTATION FOR SIMPLICITY. 7956 — REVISION TO DOEE FOR APPROVAL 10.16.2025
BZA FILNG SET 12.31.2025
A SEPARATE DDOT TREE REMOVAL
PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR PUBLIC
SPACE TREES AND FOR TREES
GREATER THAN 44" CBH (14" DBH).
PUBLIC SPACE RESTORATION
TO BE DONE AS NECESSARY
PER DDOT PERMIT OR
APPLICABLE DETAILS. REVISION DATE
CAS PROJECT 22-0683-DC
FOR MORE INFORMATION, SEE DATE 12/2025
ADDITIONAL PROFILES, NOTES
COMPUTATIONS, AND DETAILS DRAWN BY ML
ON CIV200-SERIES SHEETS. CHECKED BY DCL
APPROVAL DCL
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE SCALE 1 =50
ABANDONMENT OF ALL EXISTING [E— 2 7 - o
UTILITIES AS NECESSARY. N . 2
NORTH DATUM:
GAS CONNECTIONS AND METERS TO BE HESC WaTer
INSTALLED BY WASHINGTON GAS, OC SURVEYOR'S OFFICE
SUBJECT TO FIELD MODIFICATION. BOOK 144 | PAGE 72
SHEET TITLE

BUILDING PERMIT SITE,
DC WATER, GRADING,
AND STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT PLAN

CIV200

P:\2022\220683-DC__4744 Benning Road, SE\6 drawings\220683-DC_CivilSet-6.dwg, 12/31/2025 6:33:10 AM, © 2025 CAS Engineering and CAS Engineering-DC, LLC



o

GENERAL NOTES

SEE SEDIMENT CONTROL RELATED NOTES ON SHEETS CIVOO1 AND CIVOO2.

LEGEND

EXISTING FEATURES

CRZ TREE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE (CRZ)
SRZ TREE STRUCTURAL ROOT ZONE (SRZ)

SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES

FS-18 FILTERSOCK EROSION CONTROL TUBE
(OR SIMILAR EROSION CONTROL
TUBE, STRAW BALES, ETC.) @
SF SILT FENCE @
————SSF SUPER SILT FENCE @
TSSF. TRENCHLESS SUPER SILT FENCE @
TP TREE PROTECTION FENCE
(N IP INLET PROTECTION
)
STABILIZED
S C E CONSTRUCTION
el ENTRANCE

<

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

EXEMPT UTILITY DISTURBANCE AREA

UTILITY INFORMATION

EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND
MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED. UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE BASED UPON

AVAILABLE RECORDS AND ARE SHOWN TO THE BEST OF OUR ABILITY.

MISS UTILITY

FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES, CALL "MISS UTILITY” AT 1-800-257-7777,
OR LOG ON TO WWW.MISSUTILITY.NET/ITIC 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
WORK IN THIS VICINITY. THE EXCAVATOR MUST NOTIFY ALL PUBLIC UTILITY
COMPANIES WITH UNDER GROUND FACILITIES IN THE AREA OF PROPOSED
EXCAVATION AND HAVE THOSE FACILITIES LOCATED BY THE UTILITY
COMPANIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING EXCAVATION. THE EXCAVATOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

EX. 16" WATERt (CAST
IRON, 14751, 6-20-55)

THIS

INNZE

-€ll)
SN

(z2amM

avo

25

(RIM: 09.9)

PLAN
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VICINITY MAP \"
ADC MAP 5530, GRID A-9
SCALE: I = 2000' ENGINEERING-DC, LLC
Experience you can build on.
CAS ENGINEERING-DC, LLC
4836 MacArthur Boulevard, NW
2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 393-7200 Phone
www.cas-dc.com
info@cas-dc.com
CIVIL ®« SURVEYING = LAND PLANNING
OWNER/CLIENT
HAMPTON EAST OWNER LLC
C/O MENTIS CAPITAL PARTNERS
31400 WINTERPLAGE PARKWAY, SUITE 300
SALISBURY, MD 21804
(410) 627-4592 (PHONE)
nick@mentiscp.com
ARCHITECT
EMOTIVE ARCHITECT, PLLC
ATTN: AUBREY JASON GRANT, AIA, NOMA, NCARB
(202) 470-5570 (PHONE)
jgrant@emotivearch.com
LOTS 0001 AND 0002
SQUARE 5344
LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE 7z
L.OD. = 32,925 SF+ PROP LOT A - 9 — MARSHALL HEIGHTS
SQUARE 5344 N 29°34'43" W 18.37' / ~
26,115 SF PROPOSED LOT LINE . — - 8
S 60°38'18" W 24.95' 7 PROPOSED LOT LINE —— 245 v e [RETD o
PROPOSED LOT LINE \ <40 - ;74 — ——= < 0 : ]
| LB *03'00"E—~403:88 55— O = 27 - — 2 Nl Caons _ Mw{w} -
4 Y L ST _l(_ > O - | o J at.a) 4>x%7‘*/ X oo = ﬁ = \40 @ EéAN\o”
T o v ToRE gl e e s et o
\5] 09 IR d o
/ . 73 \oj @#735 #737/ &" N .# #§54/# 31 '\:7. #829/ - : — w
o ‘ts‘ #732 .... e < 35:"? .
£730 #734 #738 h ﬁ . % 1 12
/ _— #739 1#%” 7838 #Szzv |
. // ' o/\ @#729 e Rog—?% ) 7; #805\ 4833 f / I
Q #727 PRUNING @ e e A #823
/ LIMITS #740 2 0’55 / (@i
\ TSSF — SSF e IZ ' ) S ~ #azﬁsz1
2 = - — p 7z
g2 g [ _| e [T T W S5 - (3 #gjz:z K
ALC. BALE. BALC. ) ==
PROPOSED 3-5TORY — F © O\ N 203443 W_10432 o [ =
I 1 PROPOSED LOT LINE EX N EX. MISC.
RES' DENT'AL BU | L—Dl NG’ PENTHOUSE LIMITS (Q )I/ GuY Z EX. \ ELEC. EQUIP— .
(301) sT. LoUlS sTREET, s{shl B - P e < 5 1)/ éﬁ I See /| ) fee | ]
(25 RESIDENTIAL UN|T5) ‘g N e - 156'1556(?'(/,:%%??“) xi i@} /o / / #785C N 60 32 00" E ||6.37/E><, 2" GASE/(20%) HOHL Ww\g%-‘»’/ -
(W/ LOWNER LEVEL AND PENTHOUSE) K ¥ : : g o0 2 2 oF HaSt —
FF: 147.]7, L-l—- ]37.]7 O=§ / / =" \(~ ° 66><7 %ﬂzb éx_ CONC. | WALK ' - ‘ ‘ ’ |/ = U;BﬂEY
~ I | A/CE / ArcE A/Ct > A/CE —¥
P ~ L / ’_| & oo\ 45 000 _ __doo BX .00 1l
s /-/%Xf PPENTHOUSE LIMITS el DROP =~ o L= W/w /N W%Ww | gt
® i [ = ol S d < >
el (= o o hm N A A o 3|2 4744-4T750
- . - - o N
k/Vo rH-zo.o———i LJ T L_ 471 . AN H\\ — é 2 ZI /*Fgé\ _— TOP BLDG.. 208.8+ w : g
11 I I N I [ \ [ XTG4 T I T N T T T\ EX. 3-STORY BRICK BUILDING = O
— A R R s v QR AR A g R g =P R PROP. LOT CoFEignss 851 BENNING
4 T7e »CPOADC—' - : ; : o o “5? Cs \z{ o2 /2 8 9 LOT 0001, SQUARE 5344 FF: VARIES =3 U—l
DUMPSTER —_\ e - - - Sﬁ © | | el | | &MV re Ly —| 39| &£ = Q (32,534 SF+) SQUARE 5344 NL xS
b= S ol £ N 0 &
ENCLOSUREZ i S IR S R IR . Fs AR B V%I B 31,970 SF R [ ! ROAD/ 5E
-— -— (1N . . T
@ N 3 N cosoer E_I19.53 18 o q'oo"u;sgé - - H S - O . 5
[ PROPOSED LOT LINE - BroX_E =27 1, e W N — - Er) i
| EX CON CURB \ T X E——— = 0 ﬁ | O EX. CONC. CURB {S = ?(55.5) U_l
U‘ y 4 = _ I
S HHE — —/ \ 7 83 | -
lkﬂ_ EX. CONC. CURB \ ;—\]g \ EX.| ASPHALT PARKING AREA §( % U—I
EX. ASPHALT PARKING AREA \ N " VEHICULAR ACCESS \ IR M,\
L = N N POINT AT EX. CURB ot 1)
N - ! X T SRR O\ N L e
s . . SN S 60°39'00" W __255.00' N\ N e <18 N X
A EX. EX. CONC. APRON = |a L
\ w \/% BX SISPHALT DRIVE AIS | | sptn \ N | | spetp AN EX. ASPHALT DRIVEMAISLE N | ‘SHPEED \ | ‘i&\ EX o
N, 59°03'00" E_199.79 / - y - N (| HUP \. N [} HurP \ N LT ol Punwiy ne
-— — oH -0
I AN 22 —
/ Ex. 2' Ghss (20%) /// EX. ASPHALT AARKING AREA \ \ \ EX. AiPHALT PARKING AREA \\ o0 Ku | 3
G ' i€ =/ G G G G G 6 o \EX. 2" GAS¢ (204 C 0
5l / NERRN / JL Y
avausoa sy JRNE 7 D , \ D 5 IS =
| . O AP 00, AT b / (342 (RM: 39.0) "7 \ 8 (45.1) O(RIM: 51,9) \ - EX. CONC. WALK ° (R 58.5) S s -
J—H , \ = N = — ¥ 5 A/CE © I A/TE 5 o N !
Tgﬂi [} L | M W/wm e W ] / - HesHEE 1 wm IEQE.“ W/AV:C|DDD/ — \ ’W , WA 7 - DI' WKW HE’H W] 1 DDDI W/ ZHQN | wff \BQD ﬁ\llo_ $§ ‘
) ’ L f fl O+
FF 129.7 FF:134.7 . S
FF:139.7 FF:144.8 / FF:151.8 e Fress ) 2 % ‘(B
S i o
CONTRACTOR TO UTILIZE FILTER LOT 0002, SQUARE 5344 R VT TOP BLDG.: 189.64— ‘PEOP ‘ LOT B e o6 106 ~ 0 z
SOCK ACROSS STABILIZED (115,926 SF1) e |
—~ CONSTRUC-HON ENTRANCE WHEN EX. ASPHALT DRIVEWAY TO SQUARE 53‘4‘4 N 1
gx NOT IN USE_AND AT END OF DAY L S S BE UTILIZED AS STABILIZED 90,375 SF of T
\]261 2 4736-4748 BENNING ROAD, SE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE / !
z :
O
Zy
\gm — ‘. — < 0 Aﬂ—u EH_ j 5 60'3Q'OO" N éeéoql [ . ) ® S.E. WASHlNGTONI
87y ] == ,ﬂ . — 260 - - = o= e Ee——— |
[ N —__ T e iz T I3 < [— =" ; T ) o - L DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
ELEC. EQUIP. #843
R \ #849 #701 4847 #702 #846 #845 4844 g - ®
B EX. @ N\ X @ - @ EX. @ ( UTILITY @#842 \ UTILITY P EX.
o i s i 2 i 59, i \ . | ras coBIa N
Pobi OHL f 2x6 ohit (1 % —=® ) o d N S o
_ CONG. ¢ 22x2 — 397 = : :
EX cocf/ CURB & GUTTER ‘ﬁ j / \ | ’r T. | EX. CONC. CURB & GUTTER /
W, o EX &
EX. 12" WATER#I(CAST T e (RIM: 21.9) SPEED mT EX. <W——/‘F’—
IRON. P—164T—Y, /4-21-58) = " ’I E X < iw‘lﬂh} b § \‘ i SVJ——F}DUL;%)!/‘ \ ) i
S EX. 10" SAN, —— s (10.7)(10.8) N B> > (25.7)°(25.6)
SEWERZ (58-39) (11.0) (A1.1) | L3 ‘ (RIM: 37.4) (RIM: 48.5)
. EX. 33' 5TORM SEWER —— (RIM: 19.9) ° \ ! ° b — RM320) - 0 D
@ _._%t (B-106-23) S o % (RiM: 53.1)
® @ o o ) FOR MORE INFORMATION, SEE
| ADDITIONAL PROFILES, NOTES,
COMPUTATIONS, AND DETAILS
F ST ? E ET 5 E ON CIV200-SERIES SHEETS.
(90'-WIDE)’
CONTRACTOR SHALL USE EROSION CONTROL TUBE,
TRENCHLESS SILT FENCE, OR OTHER TRENCHLESS
ESC METHOD ADJACENT TO TREE SAVE AREAS
CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN ANY
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DOEE PLAN 7956 REVISION 09.15.2025
MEASURES INSTALLED ON SITE 7956 — REVISED PER DOEE COMMENTS 09.25.2025
7956 — REVISION TO DOEE FOR APPROVAL 10.16.2025
BZA FILING SET 12.31.2025
A SEPARATE DDOT TREE REMOVAL
PERMIT 1S REQUIRED FOR PUBLIC
SPACE TREES AND FOR TREES
GREATER THAN 44" CBH (14" DBH)
REFER TO PLANS AND/OR REPORTS BY
OTHERS FOR SPECIFIC TREE PROTECTION
MEASURES, AS APPLICABLE.
REVISION DATE
UTILITY CUTS IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY
MUST BE COVERED IMMEDIATELY. DATE 12/2025
DRAWN BY MSL
CHECKED BY DCL
CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT TREES (BRANCHES, TRUNK, ROOTS)
ON NEIGHBORING LOTS THAT OVERLAP THE L.O0.D. AND APPROVAL DCL
HERITAGE TREES ON SITE. COORDINATE WITH DDOT UFA WARD SCALE 1"=30’'
TRENGHLESS ST FENCE METHOD AND 10 HORIZONTALLY BORE ); : 7 = 1
OR AIR SPADE EXCAVATE FOR UTILITIES WITHIN THE CANOPY OF SCALE: 1INGH = 30 FEET - .
ANY TREE TO BE PRESERVED (INCLUDING PROTECTING TREES NORTH
ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES), COORDINATE WITH DDOT WARD 7 OAERTIcA
ARBORIST AS APPLICABLE. 'i'HE DDOT WARD 7 LEAD ARBORIST HomzonaR
IS RUDY DELSACK, rudy.delsack@dc.gov; (202) 873-3625. ggoiu?ZEYlo§EG€F7H205
CONSTRUCTION QUANTITIES: SHEET TITLE
DISTURBED AREA: 32,925 SQUARE FEET#
LOD BREAKDOWN: SEDIMENT
PRIVATE = 29,625 SF+
PRIVATE (EXEMPT, UTILITY) = 2,465 SFz CONTROL PLAN
PUBLIC SPACE (NON-UTILITY) = 0 SF+
- —_— PUBLIC SPACE (EXEMPT, UTILITY) = 835 SF+
j— j— CUT: ___ CUBIC YARDS
f— p—— 9 3 =
S FOR SEDIMENT CONTROL URPOSE ONLY FILL: ___ CUBIC YARDS CIV300



BLAINE[ST [

/ AMES| ST
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STATEMENT BY THE CERTIFIED - -
GREEN AREA RATIO (GAR) PLAN LAYOUT LANDSCAPE EXPERT A" g B
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT | HAVE EXAMINED ALL REQUIRED GAR PLAN 7% 5 5 o -
SUBMITTALS PRIOR TO SUBMISSION. | FURTHER CERTIFY THAT ALL ASPECTS OF o S e Ave
TREE #781 THE SUBMITTAL, INCLUDING LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS WITHIN THE LOT AND THE ? 3 = caur 2
PRESERVED TREE #798 LISTED GAR SCORE, MEET THE SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 34 s TR ¥ ST Z
B6 CREDIT PRESERVED OF TITLE Il OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA MUNICIPAL REGULATIONS. Jowgcm DJ5T & v
Qg A
ooy A TREE #614 TREE Ho29 7 SO
LANDSCAPED AREA DCgEE APPROVE PLAN 7956) PRESERVED DAVID C. LANDSTAN P V)
" TREE #777 PRESERVED NAME AND TITLE Uy U
TREE #720—— TREE #732 — WI'SOIL DEPTH >24 PRESERVED B6 CREDIT s DI o & 2
PRESERVED PRESERVED 41,642 SF TOTAL B8 CREDIT (AS SHOWN SHOWN ON DOEE APPROVE PLAN 7956) CAS ENGINEERING-DC, LLC 5 | TE A Q,O\
B6 CREDIT A2 CREDIT (AS SHOWN SHOWN ON DOEE APPROVE PLAN 7956) 3 Q>(J Y
B6 CREDIT (REDUCED FROM PRIOR DOEE APPROVE PLAN 7956) #827 4836 MacARTHUR BOULEVARD, NW; 2ND FLOOR Y o @,g e “
5 0(22 il;g;vgstH:-vm ;)9':-, o DOEE APPROVE PLAN 7956) - @ 5{:{3 WASHINGTON, DC 20007 %% ’31& U O ‘\Q@&\@ O >
-_—— 7753 4749 TREE #794 #814 41 30 #828 826 ADDRESS NORTH \ 2 QQ> N S /S
TREE #717 #731 #735 #737 # #80 oo PRESERVED V795 #813 g;:; #831 #829 \ - n A < §
/18 . E!;B & 750 #7898 ) B6 CREDIT ¥ #3810 # TREE #8 (202) 393-7200 PHONE S 5
PRESERVED #719 730 #732 w734 # - W #824 DATE PHONE NUMBER 5 (7
£ # ’*‘ #738 50 4793 4794 <]
B6 CREDIT SRS Bt #739 s e Y3 #811 €3 PRESER\ > |
(AS SHOWN SHOWN ON N @#729 #736 #748 #751 @ #788 4791 “ 4517 4833 TREE #821 B6 CREI
DOEE APPROVE PLAN 7956) #717 . @720 4727 @ ;@4752.#753 4773 #79 TREE #838 PRESERVED #823@ S DT BT S eTTRE v | C | N | TY MAP \IA
#740 B6 CREDIT
TREE #715__@ #721 @ #728 4772 /82 TREE #793 oz P:eE(S:IEE\[;FrD #821 INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY ADC MAP 5530, GRID A-9
PRESERVED #716 . TREE #784 — PRESERVED #8209 OF ARBORICULTURE MA-G549A SCALE: I' = 2000 ENGINEERING-DC, LLC
T 1 L i L L PRESERVED #771 B6 CREDIT TREE #785 TREE #818 e CERTIFYING ORGANIZATION CERTIFICATION NUMBER , '
B6 CREDIT — — = TREE #811 Experience you can build on.
F——n Fe—a PRESERVED P Y
(AS SHOWN SHOWN ON | . | | B7 CREDIT PRESERVED PRESERVED
DOEE APPROVE PLAN 7956) ! ! [ | ! ! (AS SHOWN SHOWN ON 4786 B8 CREDIT B6 CREDIT B6 CREDIT P-II-QREESEE:?IZEZD D CAS ENGINEERING-DC, LLC
DOEE APPROVE PLAN 7956) (AS SHOWN SHOWN ON (ié B Z B E E E |
| 4757 $783 DOEE APPROVE PLAN 7956) B7 CREDIT Q-&EEN AREA R-AT I Q ( SCo SH gﬁgeF:\ggrcArthur Boulevard, NW
| INTENSIVE GREEN ROOF PROPOSED SOLAR 4758 #7850 Washington, DC 20007
8" MEDIA DEPTH 1,000 SF+ TOTAL I | 7 Green Area Ratio Scoresheet (Vavoviv) gjs_zj?ggr:h"”e
J (LA?(Z)?J?EENSDII:NG) E2 CREDIT 759 # 4769 ’ . —+ * Kk X Address|4744 Benning Road, SE | Square Lot Zone District info@'cas-dc'.com
L+ @ ‘#767 o ST [ D = o0 [l o | T M— | 5344 | Proposed | Rad CIVIL » SURVEYING * LAND PLANNING
/‘ gy - — #768 o TTTT—’I‘TJFT R T T?LTW‘—T”%Tﬂ FT”*‘TJI'T g t :’f]' TTL—F”TLTT"T”{ | — Other | |
(435) PLANTS >2' HEIGHT — L L__d L__d —— #7@ ﬁ_I’\ B4 44 F+++++++++++++++++++4 }++++.{ }+++++++++++++++++++.{ Lot area (sf) Minimum Score Multiplier GAR Score OWNER /CLIENT
Athul-:'fs\rTqURRc%YvagE;I\N ] ] I ] ] T _ | KL EORK RO OO O ORE S L o S0 b O i 1 Lot size (enter this value first) * | 148,460 04 | SCORE: 0.400 g%“:g%gﬁ;:gﬁggggﬁﬁsSUWE N
SOLAR PANEL% (TYP. :
B2 CREDIT TREE #760 — FTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTfTT/FTl_ATTfFNTLi(TYT)TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT Landscape Elements Sauare et Facter o mlt_)l)seBzL;i\gbg?Pﬁgﬁé)
PRESERVED D O SIS S N | D= = )AC 0 - D = nicl mentiscp.com
ALL NATIVS SPECIES B8 CREDIT = PR e A Landscaped areas (select one of the following for each area) @mentsco
(AS SHOWN SHOWN ON {%W F%Liﬂu—w H+L+L+J_+J+J w+¢+¢4 oy et Pl R p G Qo g square feet
DOEE APPROVE PLAN 7956) ° e e bl Ll e e ettt ; ; n ARCHITECT
) ” 1 Landscaped areas with a soil depth < 24 732 0.30 219.6 ROTIVE ARGHITEGT. PLLC
I square feet ATTN: AUBREY JASON GRANT, AIA, NOMA, NCARB
| 2 Landscaped areas with a soil depth > 24" 0.60 24,985.2 (202) 70570 (PHONE)
| “:I I square feet '
3 Bioretention facilities I:l 0.40 -
B  Plantings (credit for plants in landscaped areas from Section A) Native Bonus
1 LANDSCAPED AREA/ S g LOTS@%?AOQEAEI?% 2002
W/ SOIL DEPTH <24" —_—— —_—— —_—— —_—— 1 Groundcovers, or ather plants < 2" height I:l 0.20 I:l -
732 SF TOTAL #of slonts e — MARSHALL HEIGHTS
_ _ A1 CREDIT EXISTING SOLAR PANELS 2 Plants >2' height at maturity 437 3933 0.30 437 1,179.9
- 25,459 SF TOTAL - calculated at 9-sf per plant
S E2 CREDIT # of trees #of trees
(AS SHOWN SHOWN ON DOEE APPROVE PLAN 7956) 3 New trees with less than 40-foot canopy spread I:l 0 0.50 I:l 2
HHH HH‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ HH H ' / | - calculated at 50 sq ft per tree
— 3 I %’jj— ﬂF‘ ——— ‘| —— — —— | — - _ | H ‘r | \|~ #of trees #of trees
DS e S e i N ) R O = O RO L S ”TJT_T_% O e e e e ————— ] e n T e e | e ] rer e e I e ——— I e Ee—— 2 ———— 4 New trees with 40-foot or greater canopy spread 1] 0 0.60 | | -
afils [1+++++++1+1+1+++++L L:LrHQ#I#LH%%LHL; e ReTitiss —ssuisennasi s et il rT“.*Tj‘. BT e TR T e e ”‘ﬁ“j = EsnESTeses - calculated at 250 sq ft per tree
CHOKTH KOO ORI R T L L KO %+++++ %++++++++++++++++++H #+++H H+++++++++++++++++H H++H %++++++++++++++++++H F++++% %+++++++++++++++++++% kﬁm‘tﬂ ﬁfﬁmﬁffffffffffffﬂ #of trees #of brees
10930l e 2ala 05 2nl e 830 O Pnl e O el Ve Ol Eadntis O 305t g 8intls Oniatiad xllntntia S et ndnts Snls S ndnt Oxts Sa Nl Eabatia Mot tinlats Onditia® e @adi b B s O MG Bt OISt a0 xte S B Oa Ont 5 Preservation of existing tree 6" to 12" DBH |:| 0 0.70 |:| -
SOLAR PANEL* (TYP.)
+1I:LE;;EEEEEEHL Q:L;:EEH;IEHEEL T T TR T TR TN ST ST R T R AT T ST R T TR R e e . e e I R R R T ultedatasosafipertiee : ;
t f
Pt JﬁLJ B J_VLJ_TL%LJ SR PN \ JﬁLJ FLjLLTLJ_TLJ_TLJ_(LJ g_LJriAF_L_II HL#JMUHHTLWL#WL#;LQLTL#WHHL##JHLJMH F+++++++++++++++++++++++++% F+++++++++++++++++++++++++4 HH++++++++++++++++++++++++% k+++++++++++++++++++++++++{ 6 Preservation of existing tree 12" to 18" DBH 6600 0.70 &l 4,620.0
f T f T T ¥ T 1 T _L L J ah J, J S B
oA oo LT iH T H DX Cr O ,ﬁ : f -H- E F.Lﬂl.J_yL_LYLJ FJ_}.J_F_LYLJ_‘LJ_]LJ g_L+J.+¢4 F.L.‘LJ_‘LJ_JLJ F.L.Fj_ij_iu_i,tﬁu F¢+¢+‘L4 t¢+¢iiﬁu }‘Lluii_ii—#iﬁu FL+¢+JA tf—#f-#fju tL_iijﬁ:iﬂLJﬁLJ ti--;.fA{_L_{ F i +~‘—F F7+ il—ru—ruﬁL F7+4+74 | sileilatan St RO Her tres
L — IV EVAIN WA S | JAN P | AN IV N N - — -~ — [ n H u 1
v ' -—— e a0 — - -—— #oft #oft
[ | — [ | 1 — 7 Preservation of existing trees 18" to 24" DBH Iil 5500 0.70 Iﬁl 4,550.0
#849 #701 4847 #702 #846 #845 #844 pess - calculated at 1300 sq ft per tree
@ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ #842 # of trees #of trees
#8531 #850 #848 8 Preservation of existing trees 24" DBH or greater II' 5000 0.80 II' 4,800.0
[ ] - calculated at 2000 sq ft per tree
square feet square feet
9 Vegetated wall, plantings on a vertical surface I:l 0.60 I:l -
C  Vegetated or "green" roofs 4744 - 475 O
square feet square feet
1 Over at least 2" and less than 8" of growth medium I:l 0.60 I:l - B E N N | NG
square feet square feet
2 Over at least 8" of growth medium 0.80 I:l 4,000.0 ROA D 5 E
/

LAND COVER EXHIBIT

D Permeable Paving***
square feet

1 Permeable paving over 6" to 24" of soil or gravel 0.40 -

H

square feet

2 Permeable paving over at least 24" of soil or gravel 0.50 -

H

E Other

square feet

H

1  Enhanced tree growth systems*** 0.40 -

@ square feet

{w 2 Renewable energy generation

0.50 13,229.5

square feet

H

3 Approved water features 0.20 -

|
@ F  Bonuses

square feet
@ 1 Native plant species 18,733 0.10 1,873.3

square feet

sub-total of sq ft = 96,866

€
‘&
€3

)

H

2 Landscaping in food cultivation 0.10 -

| / square feet
. |

LEGEND \ F @ 3 Harvested stormwater irrigation
Vala)
T
|

0.10 =

Green Area Ratio numerator = 59,458

H

*** Permeable paving and structural soil together may not qualify for more than one third of the Green Area Ratio score.
Total square footage of all permeable paving and enhanced tree growth. = S.E. WASHI NGTON,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

GROUND LEVEL e
LANDSCAPED AREA

GREEN ROOF AREA | =F

GREEN ROOF AREA ON PENTHOUSE ROOF
| INCLUDES AREA UP TO, BUT NOT UNDER,
HVAC UNITS. HVAC UNITS TO BE SET ON
PEDESTALS (OR OTHER SUPPORTS) AT
OR ABOVE THE GREEN ROOF LEVEL.

€3 EXISTING TREE

100% OF NON-GREEN ROOF

H (| L PROJECT SITE AREAS TO BE

| NATIVE LANDSCAPING PER DC
GECS, GCC ELECTIVE Al04.9.10.

THE PROPERTY OWNER IS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN
THE LOT'S MINIMUM GAR SCORE THROUGH
{ APPROPRIATE STEWARDSHIP AND MAINTENANCE
OF LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS AFTER THE PROPERTY
IS GRANTED ITS CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

. TREES AND SHRUBS MUST HAVE A SPECIES DOEE PLAN 7956 REVISION 09.15.2025
—— IDENTIFICATION TAG FROM THE NURSERY 7956 — REVISED PER DOEE COMMENTS 09.25.2025

TO REMAIN ON 2 OF EACH PLANTED 7956 — REVISION TO DOEE FOR APPROVAL 10.16.2025
E SPECIES UNTIL THE LANDSCAPE CHECKLIST BZA FILING SET 12.31.2025
IS SIGNED. TAGS MAY BE REMOVED AFTER
‘ ‘ HH H \ | FINAL INSPECTION TO PREVENT GIRDLING.

I

: , ‘ ‘ I = , . ‘ ‘

— [ i ' T = | = ' Hﬁr | =T ALL NEW PLANT MATERIALS MUST
] MEET THE STANDARDS IN THE

ANLA AMERICAN STANDARDS FOR

NURSERY STOCK (ANSI Z60.1-2014).

ALL ROOF SLOPES ARE /4" PER REVISION DATE

I'! SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. CAS PROJECT 22-0683-DC

DATE 12/2025

= 1] - = Ly L o] —_— - ' R I E— - =1 DRAWN BY MSL

€3 CHECKED BY DeL
APPROVAL DCL

@ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ SCALE 1"=30’
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A 4, /ﬂz/ 4

SCALE: 1 INCH = 30 FEET
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